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Robert H. Brumfield, Esq. (SBN 114467)
bob@brumfieldlawgroup.com

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT H. BRUMFIELD
A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100

Bakersfield, CA 93301

Telephone: (661) 316-3010

Facsimile: (661) 885-6090

Attorneys for Primo Tapia, as Successor Trustee of the
Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust established u/t/a dated
January 12, 1990 and Thomas Tapia, as Successor Co-
Trustee of the Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust
established w/t/a dated February 18, 1997

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT

Coordinated Proceeding, Judicial Council Coordination
Special Title (Rule 1550(b)) Proceeding No. 4408

LASC Case No. BC 32501

Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053
Assigned to the Hon. Jack Komar, Judge of the
Santa Clara County Superior Court

ANTELOPE VALLEY
GROUNDWATER CASES.

DECLARATION OF ROBERT H.
BRUMFIELD, II1 RE OPPOSITION TO
THE WATERMASTER’S MOTION FOR
MONETARY, DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST TAPIA
PARTIES; REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL
NOTICE

Date: December 10, 2021
Time: 9:00 a.m.
Dept.: By Court call
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I, ROBERT H. BRUMFIELD, 111, declare as follows:

1. I am an attorney at law duly licensed to practice law before all courts in the State
of California.
2. I have read and reviewed the Watermaster’s First Amended Motion for Monetary,

Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Against Tapia Parties (“Motion™) and am personally familiar
with its contents.

3. I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth herein and could competently
testify thereto if called as a witness.

4. This declaration is submitted for two reasons. First, it is submitted to authenticate
certain exhibits referenced in the Opposition to the Motion. Second, this declaration addresses
the recent discussions with the Watermaster’s counsel, Mr. Parton, to resolve this case and my
voiced objections to the Watermaster attempting to achicve via the Motion personal liability for
the charges in question from two trusts, their trustees, and the individual beneficiaries of the trusts,
which is an entirely frivolous effort and, in my view, sanctionable conduct under Code of Civil
Procedure §128.5.

5. Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of a June 9, 2018 letter from the Watermaster
signed by Craig Parton addressed to “Charlie Tapia, Tapia Brotherss” (sic). Mr, Tapia faxed the
letter shortly after receipt to my office where it was received on July 19, 2008. This was the first
contact from the Watermaster with any member of the Tapia family.

6. Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of a July 24, 2018 email [ sent to Mr. Parton
responding to his June 9, 2018 letter to Charlie Tapia expressing the Tapia’s interest in intervening
as addressed in Mr. Parton’s June 9, 2018 letter,

7. Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of Mr. Parton’s email acknowledging my July
24, 2018 email that same day.

8. Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of Mr. Parton’s August 6, 2018 email

responding to mine of the same day regarding the response regarding intervention.
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9. Exhibit 5 s a true and correct copy of a September 14, 2018 email from Mr. Parton
requesting information from my clients, including Tapia, as to their property, pumping, use of the
property, and so forth,

10.  Exhibit 6 is a true and correct copy of my October 30, 2018 email to Mr, Parton
responding to the Watermaster’s request for information, which also attached pleadings and
discovery responded to in the main case. The “Declaration of Charles Tapia in Support of Water
Usage” is Docket # 9461 and the discovery responses by Charles Tapia are Docket # 10235.
Judicial Notice is requested of Docket # 9461 and Docket # 10235 under Evidence Code
§452(d)(1) and (h).

11.  Among other things, the documents attached as a part of Exhibit 6 show that Tapia
Bros,, Inc., a California corporation was the account holder for all Southern California Edison
charges, that Tapia Bros., Inc. was the account holder with Antelope Valley East Kern Water
Agency, and the fact that the C&N Trust and F&E Trust own the farm property where the water
production occurred.

12.  On January 31, 2019, I emailed Mr. Parton and, among other things, advised him
that Charles Tapia had passed away on December 28, 2018 and that Primo Tapia (Charles and
Nellie Tapia’s son) would become the acting trustee of Charles and Nellie Tapia’s Trust. Mr.
Parton acknowledged my email advising of Mr. Tapia’s passing the following day.

13.  Exhibit 7 is a true and correct copy of an email from Angel Fitzpatrick from the
Watermaster’s office sending me an invoice for the pumping in 2018, The invoice is addressed
to “Charlie Tapia, Tapia Brother Farms.”

14, Exhibit 8 is a true and correct copy of a July 27, 2021 letter from Mr. Parton to me
concerning alleged violations. This was the only communication of any substance for well over
a year regarding Tapia.

15.  Exhibit 9 is a true and correct copy of my October 7, 2021 email to Mr. Parton
concerning the Motion and expressing a desire 1o settle the claims presented in the Motion. It

presents a monetary offer.
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16.  Exhibit 10 is a true and correct copy of an October 12, 2021 email from Mr. Parton
indicating that he would recommend to the Watermaster Board a settlement of $168,022.68
(which proposal included all sums owed) for a full and complete settlement of all claims.

17.  Exhibit 11 is a true and correct copy of an October 25, 2021 email from me to Mr.
Parton indicating that my clients were going to buy water from a third party to pay for the RWA
aspect of the settlement.

18.  Exhibit 12 is a true and correct copy of an October 26, 2021 email from Mr. Parton
to me indicating the terms of the procedure proposed on Exhibit 10 and asking for all trust
beneficiary names for purposes of the settlement stipulation.

19.  Exhibit 13 is a true and correct copy of an October 26, 2021 email from me to Mr.
Parton indicating close to complete agreement with the proposed settlement stipulation.

20.  Exhibit 14 is a true and correct copy of an October 26, 2021 email from Mr. Parton
to me providing responses to Exhibit 13, none of which changed the monetary terms of settlement
as noted in Exhibits 10 and 11.

21.  Exhibit 15 is a true and correct copy of an October 27, 2021 email from me to Mr.
Parton providing the names of the trustees and beneficiaries as requested by Mr. Parton in
connection with preparing the settlement stipulation. The email also indicated I was not 100%
sure of ownership of the farm property as of that time.

22.  Exhibit 16 is a true and correct copy of an October 29, 2021 email from me to Mr.
Parton questioning the $63,000+ increase in the settlement amount because the settlement amount
had been extensively discussed and seemingly agreed to at the amount of $168,022.68.

23.  Exhibit 17 is a true and correct copy of an October 29, 2021 email from Mr. Patton
to me attempting to clarify the settlement offer despite Mr. Parton’s prior representations of a
settlement at $168,022.68. To say it was shocking to increase the settlement proposal by about
$80,000 was and remains an understatement to this day.

24,  Exhibit 18 is a true and correct copy of a November 4, 2021 email from me to Mr.

Parton noting that the pending motion does not name all landowners nor the party in charge of the
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farming and water pumping, Tapia Bros. The email also requested a continuance to allow for
further settlement discussions. No response was received.

25.  Exhibit 19 is a true and correct copy of a November 18, 2021 email from me to
MTr. Parton objecting to the addition of the individual beneficiaries of the trusts in the Amended
Motion and noting that there was no legal or factual basis to add them, making the tactic frivolous.
My email further expressed a strong desire to get this matter settled. No response except for
objecting to the continuance request was received.

26.  Exhibit 20 is a true and correct copy of a November 22, 2021 email from me to
M., Parton confirming the property ownership issue after further research! and again objecting to
the inclusion of individuals and the claim for personal liability, which involves the individuals
and the trustees. No response has been received and based upon my prior experience with Mr.
Parton’s and the Watermaster’s heavy handed approach, none is expected.

I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that this

declaration is true and correct and was executed on November 29, 2021, at Bakersfield, California,

s/ Robert H. Brumfield Il
Robert H. Brumfield, I

! Which additional research shows the farm property is owned in equal 50% shares by (as they are called
in the Motion and the Opposition) the C&N Trust and F&E Trust.
5

DECLARATION OF ROBERT L. BRUMFIELD, ITT RE OPPOSITION TCO THE WATERMASTER’S MOTION FOR MONETARY,
DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST TAPIA PARTIES; REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE




EXHIBIT 1



1.8-07-19 1:47 PH (FOT) To: +i 661~215-4969 From: +1 661~256-2431 Page 1/2

BOARI OF DIRECTQRS
Robert Parris -~ Chair

AVER Representativy

Dennis Atkinson « Vice Chale
tandowngr Reprastntistive

Adarm Artkd

LACWW Reprasantative

John Calancdri

Landgwnar Representative

Leo Thibault

Publlc Water Suppliers Rapresentative

June 09,2018

CERTIFIED MAIL -~ RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Charlie Tapia

Tapia Brothetss

3425 West Avenue A
Rasamond, Ca 93360

Re:  PUMPING OF GROUNDWATER FROM THE ANTELOPE VALLEY
ADJUDICATIED BASIN

Diear Mr, Tapia,

This office serves as staffto the Antelope Valley Watermaster. The Watermaster was
created by the Los Angeles Superior Court and charged with assisting the Court in administering the
terms of a Judgment and Physical Solution dated December 23, 2015 (hereinafter the “Judgment™)
relating to the Antelope Valley Adjudicated Basin. A copy of the Judgment can be found at
www.avwatermaster.net ander the “Resources™ tab. The Judgment spells out in detail al the rights
to groundwater production in the Antelope Valley Adjudicated Basin. Any groundwater pumping
ouiside of an identified right to do s0 pursuant to the terms specified in the Judgment is strictly
prohibited.

It is our understanding that you may be pumping groumdwater from the Antelope Valley
Adjudicated Basin, Ifyou do not have a right to do so under the terms of the Judgment the
Watermaster is vequired by the Court to stop all unauthorized pumping. This is our notice that you
immiediately comply with Section 20.9 of the Judgment. That Section of the Judgment provides a
process for non-parties 1o intervene in the Judgment to becorne a party and to then seek the right to
produce groundwater fom the Adjudicated Basin,

P.Q. Box 3025 » Quartz Hill, California, 53586 « www avwatermaster,net » (661) 234-8233
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_ Inwwaning o become a party to the Judgment actuatly has & number of potential advantages
incloding having aceess to replacement water and the right to benefit from groundwater tranafers and
other privilegés under the Yadgment, In addition, by intervening in the Judgment you have the
potential o obtain 4 legally recopgnized vight to produce groundwater from the Adjudicated Basin
thus directty affecting the value of your real property from which you may be ourietiily extracting
groundwater without the legal tight 1o do so. We hiave been advised that the fact that you have no

 vurrentlegal right 1 extract groundwater from your property pursusnt to the Jadgment is a fact
* which you ate likely obhgmd to r.lisclose.t o ptmntml purchasers or lenders interested in your

' Pmi?m}’

Ii' you mtmwne. i the .‘fudgmamt anﬂ abtam 2 nght to produce gmundwaicr t“mm the .
Adjudicated Basin, you may be sble to aoquire transfer waber or witl be required to pay replacement
water costs for your grovndwater production. If you continue fo pmduce groundwater without

intervening in-the Judgment, we will asl the Court:that you bé found to be vesponsible 1o pay those

- mplacement water ¢osts for all past production, that yon be prevented fvom further producing
groundwater from yuut propeity and will also seek to recover all attorney’s feey and ather direct and
indzmct e0Sts mmm*ed in bemg, required to engage in this legal process.

- - Inshort, if 12 am reqmmd to bring a molion before the court to determine your ught to

 produee grovndwater from the Adjudicated Basin, we may seek to hatt your production of
groundwater enttrely and/or may seek imposition of Wateraster nssesstent costs on you for all
past production i viblation of the Judgment, ay welf az all legat and other Sosts immrred to obtain
thut order from the Caurt ,

" Please contact Watermastet Administrative ufﬁew at {661)234«[{233 or PO Box 3{}25,
Quattz Hill, CA. 93586 within 10 days, so that we can explain your upr.mm and address your
gmundwmar production in the A&Judmated Basm. ' _ _

Fwedo notreceive 2 wrltten mspeme from ycm within 30 days feom the date of this letter,
the Watermaster will have ne other choiee but to proceed as discnssed above and will seek to halt
your groundwater production by bringing & motion before the Los Angales Superior Court and seek
recovery of our fees and associated costs for being forced to dn S0, , _

Thank you in advaneca for your cooperation tmd we look forward to working with youtn
nbmm campliancc with the judgemenma that no Court actitm will be necessary.

Very truly"youxs,

.‘ s ’ . ’ .
Cralg Parto Wauennaster Cleneral Counsel
Price, Postal & Parma

oc: Watermaster Board of Direclors
Watermaster Engineer

PO Box 3025 » Quartz Hill, Catifornia, 93586 » www.avwatermaster,nat » {661) 234-8233
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:24:23 Pacific Standard Time

Subjact: June9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope
Valley Adjudicated Basis"

Date: Tuesday, July 24, 2018 at 2:41:00 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Bob Brumfield

To: Craig A. Parton (cap@ppplaw.com)

cc: 'Betsy Wright', Serena Rivera

Attachments: imageQ01.jpg
Dear Mr. Parton:

Please be advised that my office represents 5 recipients of your June 9, 2018 letter sent to landowners
in the Adjudicated Basin, which letter was received on either July 16, 18 or 19, 2018, as the case may
be.

The 5 recipients that we represent are as follows:

Charles Tapia.

Mark Ritter.

Olin Derrick.
lohnny Zamrzla,
Johnny Lee Zamrzla.

B oa W e

As noted in your letter, | reviewed Section 20.9 of the Judgment and generally refreshed my memory
of the Judgment and its terms.

Each of my clients would like to pursue intervening in the Judgment by way of stipulation with your
client, the Watermaster.

Would your client be willing to so agree? And, if so, is there a draft stipulation you could send me to
review?

Thank you, and we look forward to hearing from you. if you would prefer a call, just let me know.

Very Truly Yours,

Brinnfields Hagan LLP

Robert H. Brumfield, Il

2031 F Street

Bakersfield, CA 93301

-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, B4
PO. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Page 1 0f2
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:26:59 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: RE: June 9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope
valley Adjudicated Basis"

Date: Tuesday, July 24, 2018 at 2:48:43 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Craig A. Parton

To: Bob Brumfield

CC: Betsy Wright, Serena Rivera

Attachments: image002.jpg, image003.jpg

Mr. Brumfield: Thanks for so informing us of your clients’ interest in intervening.....Let
me discuss it with the Watermaster Engineer and be in touch.....Craig Parton

Prick, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A, Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 {Main);

T: 805.882-9822 ( Direct)
F:805.965.3978

E: cap@ppplaw.com

Website: hitp://opplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain material
that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient,
without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have recelved this
message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that person, please advise
the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or forwarding.

From: Bob Brumfield [mailto: bob@brumfield-haganlaw.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 24, 2018 2:41 PM

To: Craig A. Parton

Cc: Betsy Wright; Serena Rivera _

Subject: June 9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope Valley

Adjudicated Basis"
Dear Mr. Parton:

Please be advised that my office represents 5 recipients of your June 9, 2018 letter sent to [andowners
in the Adjudicated Basin, which letter was received on either July 16, 18 or 19, 2018, as the case may
be.

The 5 recipients that we represent are as follows:
1. Charles Tapia.
2. Mark Ritter.
3. Olin Derrick,

Page 10f2



4. Johnny Zamrzla.
5. Johnny Lee Zamrzla,

As noted in your letter, | reviewed Section 20.9 of the Judgment and generally refreshed my memory
of the Judgment and its terms.

Each of my clients would like to pursue intervening in the Judgment by way of stipulation with your
client, the Watermaster.

Would your client be willing to so agree? And, if so, is there a draft stipulation you could send me to
review?

Thank you, and we look forward to hearing from you. If you would prefer a call, just let me know,

Very Truly Yours,

Bermfields Hagan LLP

Robert H. Brumfield, 1lI

2031 F Street

Bakersfield, CA 93301

-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, B4
RO. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (661) 215-4980 | Fax (661) 215-4989
www.Brumfield-Hagantaw.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALS0 CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM [T IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TQO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE

- HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 215-4980. THANK YOU/.

Plaase considar the environment before printing this e-rmail

Page 2 of 2
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:27:56 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: RE: June9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope
Valley Adjudicated Basis"

Date: Monday, August 6, 2018 at 5:29:36 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Craig A. Parton

To: Bob Brumfield

CcC: Betsy Wright, Serena Rivera

Attachments: image002.jpg, image003.jpg

Intend to respond fairly shortly.....Have not forgotten about you! Craig Parton

Price, POSTEL & Parma LLp

Craig A. Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

T: 805.882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805.965.3978

E: cap@ppnlaw.com

Website: htip://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. it may contain material
that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient,
without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have received this
message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that person, please advise
the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or forwarding.

From: Bob Brumfield [mailto: bob@brumfield-hagantaw.com]

Sent: Monday, August 06, 2018 12:22 PM

To: Craig A. Parton

Cc: Betsy Wright; Serena Rivera

Subject: RE: June 9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope Valley
Adjudicated Basis"

Dear Mr. Parton:

| was Just checking in to see where we are on this matter. Thank you.

Very Truly Yours,

Bramliclds Hagan LLP

Robert M. Brumfield, Il
2031 F Street

Page 10f4
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 14:53:24 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: FW: Request List of Information from Brumfield clients

Date: Friday, September 14, 2018 at 1:38:20 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Craig A. Parton

To: Bob Brumfield

cc: Phyllis Stanin {PStanin@toddgroundwater.com), Kate White (KWhite@toddgroundwater.com),

Serena Rivera
Attachments: image002.jpg, Requested Information.docx

Bob: Attached please find the questions we would appreciate responses to in relation
to your clients. The question about the name of the predecessor in title is particularly
important as to Johnny Lee Zamrzla as it may determine whether he even needs to
intervene in the Judgment or not.....

Feel free to pass along information as it comes to you and do not feel you need to wait
until you have complete information for all 5 of your clients before responding......Craig
Parton

Price, PosTeL & PaRMA LLP

Craig A. Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T 805.962.0011 {(Main};
T:805.882-9822 (irect)

F: 805.865.3978

E: cap@ppplaw.com

Website: hitp://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain material
that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient,
without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have received this
message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that person, please advise
the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or forwarding.

Page 1 of 1



Requested Information from Mr. Brumfields's Clients

Date:

Property owner:

Property address:

Contact phone number and email:

Contact relation to property owner:

All APN numbers associated with the Party's Property:

For each APN:

e B @ @ ¢ & & @+ o @

& ® 2 e 2 & @ @

Year purchased or first leased {(and indicate if own or lease)

Name of Selier of parcel (and indicate if they were Parties to the Judgment, if you know)
Total acreage of parcel

Acres of this parcel leased to others

Dates leased out to others

Do the lessees have any Production Rights in the Judgment and, if so, are they using these rights
on this parcel?

Number of residences/houses on the parcel

Number of occupants living in these residences in 2016, 2017, 2018

Number of wells on the parcel

Weill information for each well such as date drilled, depth, diameter, screened interval, meter
information, depth to water, pumping capacity

trrigated acreage in 2016, 2017, and 2018

Crops grown in 2016, 2017, 2018 and associated acreages of each

Annual production in 2016, 2017, and 2018

Method used to estimate production

Water uses of each well {irrigation, livestock, domestic, etc.)

bates and annual armounts of use of other water sources such as imported water from AVEK
Future use of parcel

Estimated annual water use in the future
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 14:54:53 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: Tapia - Response to Request List of Information from Brumfield clients
Date: Tuesday, Qctober 30, 2018 at 5:05:00 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Bob Brumdfield

To: 'Craig A. Parton'

cc: 'Phyllis Stanin {PStanin @toddgroundwater.com)', 'Kate White

(KWhite@toddgroundwater.com}’, Serena Rivera

Attachments: 9. Tapia Dec re Water Usage filed 12-2-14.pdf, image001.jpg, resp to req for prod charles.pdf,
Response to Information Requested by Watermaster 10.31.18.pdf

Craig,

Here is Tapia’s response. |included the response to the request for production from the litigation
because it has numerous documents including the information when Tapia drilled his large well.

Let me know if you need anything additional at this time.

Very Truly Yours,

BrumfbiehlaHagan LLP

Robert H. Brumfield, !l

2031 F Street

Bakersfield, CA 93301

-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, B4
P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele {661) 215-4980 | Fax (661) 215-4989
www.Brumfield-HaganLaw.com.

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIFIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION 15
STRICTLY PROHIBITED., IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661} 215-4980. THANK YOU.

Pleasa consider the environment before prinfing this e-mail,

Page 1of1l



Tapla ~ Response to Reguested information from Watermaster

Date: 10/30/18

Property owner, Charles Tapia, Trustee of the Neflie Tapia Trust
Property sddress: 8301 Avenue A, Rosamond, California

Contact phong number and amall; e/a Robert Brumileld

Contact relation to property owngr:  Attorney
All APN numbers for Tapla Propartys 374-020-53-00-8

For each APN;

T 2 & & * &

Year purchased or first leased (and Indicate If own or lease) ~ OWN; ACQUIRED IN 1981,

Name of Seller of parcel {and indicate if they were Parties to the Judgment, if you know} - | AND
I FARMSE, INC,; UNKNOWN,

Total acreage of parcel — 13736,

Acres of this parcel leased to others — NONE,

Dates leased out to others —N/A.

Do the lessees have any Production Rights in the Judgment and, if so, are they using these rights
on this parcel? N/A.

Number of residences/houses on the parcel - 2 TRAILERS.

Number of occupants living In these residences in 2016, 2017, 2018 - 3,

Number of wells on the parcel ~ 2 {(SMALL ONE AND LARGER ONE USED FOR AGRULULTURAL
PRODUCTION).

Well information for each well such as date drilled, depth, diameter, screened interval, meter
information, depth to water, pumping capacity — DRILLED 2009-2010 AFTER AVEX ADVISED
THAT T WOULD HAVE NO DITCH WATER AVAILABLE IN 2010; 750 DEPTH; WATER DEPFTH
AROUND 2187 DRILLING INFORMATION ATTACHED TO TAMA®S RESPONSE TO REDUISSAT FIR
PRODUCTION IN THE LITIGATION WHICH 15 SUBMITTED HEREWITH; SMALL WELL HAS A METER
THAT ISN'T READ; LARGE WELL CAN PRODUCE 2400 GALLONS/MINUTE; SMALL WELL WAS
DRILLED IN ABDUT 1990~ 4 T0 5 HP MOTOR, 5 SALONS/MINUTE, 10 GALLON TANK, USED FOR
WASHING TRUCKS AND RESIDENTIAL.

Irrigated acreage in 2016, 2017, and 2018 - 110

Crops grown in 20186, 2017, 2018 and associated acreages of each — ABOUT 70 T 80 ACRES
FOR PLIVIPKINS AND 35-40 ACRES FOR CORN.

Annual production in 2016, 2017, and 2018 -~ 560,95 ACRE FEET; 725.49 ACRE FEET; 334 ACRE
FEET. ‘

Method usad to estimate production — kWh/581 kiWh PER ACRE FOOT PER LAST 8CE TEST
WHICH 1§ SUBMITTED WITH TAPIA'S DECLARATION.

Water uses of each well (irrigation, livestock, domestic, etc.) - IRRIGATION,

Dates and annual amounts of use of other water sources such as imported water from AVEK —
NONE SINCE 2008,

Future use of parcel - FARMING,

Estimated annual water use In the future - 3%4 ACRE FEET TO 560 ACHE FEET/VEAR.
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Robert H. Brumfield, I1] (State Bar No. 114467)
hobigbrumiield-haganlaw com

Heather A, Tjames (State Bar No. 222516)
heathergibrumtield-haganlayv.com
BRUMFIELD & HAGAN, LLP

A Limited Liability Partnership

2031 F Street

Bakersfield, CA 93301

Telephone: (661) 215-4980

Facsimile: (661)215-4939

%ttomeys for Charles Tapin and the Neliie Tapia Family
rust

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT

ANTELOPE VALLEY
GROUNDWATER CASES

Included Actions:

Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior
Court of California, Coungy of Los
Angeles, Case No. BC 325201

Los Angeles County Waterworks Disirict

No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior
Coutt of California, County of Kern, Case
Ne. §-1500-CV-254348

Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. City of
Laneaster, Diamond Farming Co. v,
Palmdale Water District, Superior Court of
Cali fornia, County of Riverside, Case Nos,
RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668

1, CHARLES TAP]A, declare as follows:

I I am an sdult over the age of sixty-five years old and a resident of Newhall,

California, County of Los Angeles.

2, 1 am the owner of agricultural property that grows, at this time, corn and pumpkin
crops, located at 8301 Avenue A, Rosamond, Kern County (“Property”). The mailing address is
8425 W, Avenue A, Rusamond, Kem County, My property is irrigated by water that is in a water

rights dispute, commonly known as the Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases (“Case™).

Judicial Council Coordination No. 4408
CLASS ACTION
Sama Clara Case Nao. 1-05-CV-049053

DECLARATION OF CHARLES TAPIA IN
SUPPORT OF WATER USAGE

DECLARATION OF CHARLES TAMA IN SUPPORT OF WATER USAGE
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3. I am atso the Trustee of the Nollie Tapln Family Trast (“Trus™).

4. The Trust Is also the owner of the Property, and as the Trustee of the Trust, |
subrnit this declaration on the Trust’s behaif.

5 The Property consists of a total of 137,36 acres, and all of it is used for agriculiural
pueposes, specifically, over the yeas, coen and/or pumpkin crop growiag. A true and correct capy |
of a Property’s tax bill to show the recorded acreage is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

6. To grow my crops, [ use water from my well, Serial Na. 111206, with a Pomp
Reference No, 25314,

7 The amount of water | use for the crops on the Property has been quantified by
using a Southern California Edison well test and usage figures, comprised from the Property's
Southern California Edison bills from 2011 and 2012, This quantification was submitied in a
report fromt Russ Johnson on or around February 20, 2013, which based its results from a well test
dane by Rick Koch on February 12, 2013. A trite and correct copy of Southern California’s report
Is aitached hereto us Exhibit “B.”

8, The well tester, Rick Koch, AKA Frederick Koch, has already testified in the
Antelope Valley Groundwater Litigation daring Phase 4 of trial, on May 28, 2013, In regards to
the validity of his tests. . |

9, According to Mr. Koch'’s well test of the Property, based on water pumped at 435
psi (pounds per square inch), the Property pumps 381 kilowatts per acre fool.

10.  This 581 kifowstts per ncre foot figure, divided into the amouni of kilowats billed
te the property per year (kWh / 581) is how [ can annually caloulate my water usage in acre feet
produced.

Il.  The Property’s Southern Californin Edison Bitling History, which details the
Propetty’s kilowatt usage month by month ig attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

12, Based on the kifowatt usage of Exhibit C, plugged into the formula recited in
Parapraph 10, ifa, substantiated by Mr, Kach's well test, 1 have estimated the waler usage on
the Property for the years 201 1 and 2012 (the years Mr. Koch used for his test) as follows:

a. 2011 -300,609 kWh used / 581 kWh per acre foot = 517.4 nere feet of water.
.

DECTAATION OFf CHARLES TATIA 1IN SULPOR'T OF WATHI USAQE




WS s v v B W

b. 2012~ 320,521 kWh used / 581 kWh per ncre foot = 551.6 aore feat of water,

13.  Those resulis are tepresentative of the current Jovel of crops the Property is
producing, and what I expect it can produce in the future, with an average of 534.9 ucre feot of
walcr 4 year,

14, | believe that my property will continue to use roughly 534.5 scre feet of water a
year, with & max usage of 551.6 acre feet of water o year, based on my crop estimations and
normal yesrly precipitations averages. In times of drought, such as in 2013 and 2014, the vsage
would be higher,

15, Based on thess caleulations, my Property should be entltled to a minimum annual
supply of 534.5 acre feet & year from the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin, stemming from my
overlying water vights attributable to the Property’s location over the groundwater basin centeal to
this Case,

16.  With a confirmation from this Court of the annual entitlement of 534.5 acre feeta
year, [ intend to continue my irrigated Farming on the Property,

I dectare under penalty of pejury ander the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct and thot this declaration was executed on November 2 L, 2014 at
1

Newhall, California, e
Charles Tapia ﬁ t

-3

DECLARATION OF CHARLER TAMIA IN SUMPORT OF WATER USAGE




EXHIBIT “A”



cunahy _ \ j ' o © oWNER OF RECOND Asof | 0%01!12

OWNER
TAPIA OHARLES & NELLIE FAMILY TRUST

.‘_OAS:LSSORT'AXNU Q‘n‘m 'j'ﬂ‘-i'ﬂ' NSTALLMENT mzmimsmu,mr:m

l o, 3b7ess

; : YE)URTA}( DISTRJBUTJON - YOURTAX DISTRIBUTION .
TMING AGENCY : RATEPHONE S TAX f\MUUNT I'MINGI\GI-NCY CHATE/RMONE N TAK RIADUNT
T ey o s ! o

EnTe | OTHER
JiapROVERENTS | o BTHER e

01/0112 ' 600,180

am iR F e s
s v v . “ - PP [ N L L T L P T T

WEL e

.(”ﬂ,;?b i | 1:L
120



EXHIBIT “B”
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SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ConfidentlaUProprietary information

EDISON

February 20, 2013
AnEDISON INTERNATIONAL® Compang

Y

CHARLES TAPIA
21083 PLACERITA CYN
NEWHALL, CA 91321

HYDRAULIC TEST RESULTS, Plant WELL

Location: 8426 W AVENUE A HP: 200.0
Custit: 0-013.3028 Serv, Acdl, % 000-0676-08
Motar:  VA40N-14077 Pump Ref#: 26314

In accordance with your request, an energy efficloncy test was performed on your turbine wall
pump on February 12, 2013, il you hava any quastiony regarding the rasults which follow, plesae
cantact RICK KOCH at (808)584-7312.

N T—

Egulipmant
Pump: SIMFLO No: {11208
Motor: us No:  0173303330002R000
Resulis Tast 1 Tast 2 Testd

Disoharge Pressure, PSI 54 6.0
Stariting Water Lavel, Feet 211.8 291.8 211.8
Drawdown, Feet 6 24.9 224
Discharge Head, Faet 12,8 1081 1758
Pumplng Water Level, Faat 284 2366 234.2
Totai Head, Feet : 251.9 3T 498
Capaclly, GPM 2,427 1,458 1,674
GFM par Foot Drawdown 7 749 74.8
Acre Faet Pumped In 24 Hours 9.401 . M2 7.386
KW Input to Motor 205.3 198.7 193.5
HP Input to Motor 275.3 266.5 250.8
Motor Load (%) 134.9 121,68 1244
Masasured Speed of Pump, RPM 1,782 -
KWh per Acre Foot 824 - &0 620
Overall Plant Efficlency (%) 491 o2 66.6

The above tast resulls indicale various operating condillons of tls pump. Test#1 was performad
with the pump free boarding, Test #2 reprasents the normal operaling point.
st bbb, ISR, gy et Pl

RUSS JOHNSON
Manager
Hydraulle Services

HO0 80 Talegengh Rood
Ventora, CA 93004
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Robert H, Brumfield, Il (State Bar No. 114467)
bob @brumfield-haganlaw.com

Heather A. ljames (State Bar Ne, 222516)
heather@brumfield-haganlaw.com
BRUMPFIELD & HAGAN, LLP

A Limited Liability Partnership

2031 F Street

Bakersfield, CA 93301

Telephene: (661) 215-4980

Facsimile: (661) 215-4989

Atorneys for Charles Tapia and the Nellie Tapia Family

T'rust

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ~ CENTRAL DISTRICT
ANTELOPE VALLEY Tudicial Council Coordination No, 4408
GROUNDWATER CASES . _

CLASS ACTION

Included Actions:
Los Angeles County Waterworks District Santa Clara Case No, 1-05-CV-049053
No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Supetior
Court of California, County of Los RESPONSE OF CHARLES TAPIA TO LOS
Angeles, Case No, BC 325201 ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKDS

DISTRICT NO. 40'S REQUEST FOR
Los Angeles County Waterworks District PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
No, 40 v. Diamond Farming Ca., Superior
Court of California, County of Kern, Case
No, $-1500-CV-254348

Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. City of
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v.
Palmdale Water District, Superior Court of
California, County of Riverside, Case Nos.
RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668

PROPOUNDING PARTY: Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40
RESPONDING PARTY: Charfes Tapia

SET NO.: ONE

\

\

.-

RESPONSE TO PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
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COMES NOW, Charles Tapia (“Responding Party”) and submils its responses to Los
Angeles County Waterworks District No, 40 (“Propounding Party™) Request for Production of
Pocuments, Set One, as follows: |

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This Responding Party has not fully completed investigation and discovery of all of the
factual bases for this litigation and/or trial preparation. Investigation and discovery in this matter
are continuing and, therefore, all the facts and issues involved in this litigation may not yet be
known, and if known, may not be fully or correctly understood, The following responses are
made based upon the information in the possession of this Responding Party at the time these
responses were prepared, These ra.sponses are provided without prejudics to further discovery,
and discovery will continue so long as permitted by statute or stipulation of the pasties. This
Responding Party specifically reserves the right at the time of trial to introduce any evidence,
from any source, which may hereafter be discovered, This Responding Party additionally
reserves the right to change any response provided herein as additional facts are ascertained and
reviewed and legal issues are more fully understood. The responses contained herein are in no
manner intended to prejudice this Responding Party with respect to future discovery, research or
analysis, If any information has been unintentionally omitted from these responses, this
Responding Party reserves the right to apply for relief so as to permit the insertion of omitted data
from these responses.

All evidentiary objections contained in these responses are reserved. To the extent that
this Responding Party might arpuably waive any otherwise assertable objection, claim, or
privilege, such waiver shall be limited to these responses only and shall not extend to any further
discovery, request, or subpoena. Responding Party responds berein on the basis of the best
information available based upon a logical search in the logical places in which responsive
documents might be found. These introductory comraents shall apply 1o all responses provided
herein and shall be incorporated hevein by reference as though fully set forth in each response.

\
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RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 1:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all
documents in Responding Party’s possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this

Request as Exhibit “A™.
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PROBUCTION 2:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all
doeuments in Responding Paity’s possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this

Request as Exhibit “B",

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 3:
Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all

documents in Responding Party’s possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this
Request as Exhibit “B™,
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 4: |

Responding Party stutes that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all
documents in Responding Party’s possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this
Request as Exhibit “C". . |
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 5:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent
search and reasomable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents

exist or have been located,

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTEION 6:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent
search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents
exist or have been located.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 7:
Objection. This request is unduly burdensome, overbroad, seeks peivate information that

propounding party is not entitled to, and is not calculated to obtain discoverable information.

“3-

RESPONSE TO PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
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RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 9:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent
search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents
exist or have been located,

RESPONSYE TC REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 16:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all
documents in Responding Party’s possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this
Request as Exhibit “C™,

BESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 11:

Objection. The phrase “application of water” is vague and ambiguous, and unintelligible.
Without waving said objection, please see Response to Request for Production No. 10,
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR DUCTION 12:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent

search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents

exist or have been located.

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent
search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents
exist or have been located,

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 14:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent
search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents
exist or have been located,

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 15:

Responding Party states that after a diligent search and a reasonable inquiry, it is unable to
comply with the Request, because the requested documents have never been in the possession,

custady or control of Responding Party or have never existed,

-4-
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RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 15:
Responding Party stales that after a diligent search and a reasonable inquiry, it is unable to
comply with the Reguest, because the requested documents have never been in the possession,

custody or control of Responding Party or have never existed,

Dated: July 24, 2013 BRUMFIELD & HAGAN, LLP
A Limited Liabitity Partnership

=~

Robett H. Brumifield, 111
Attorney for Plaintiff Charles Tapia and the
Nellle Tapia Family Trust

By:
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RECORDING REQUESTED 13Y Rustinied 2 tha waniet al 2:00 PN
_ AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL 70 Pubille

pOCH: BatTypes)  Poges: 4
Nams CHARLES TAPIA 1210020770

e gommesncomr (NN ) d8
City Newhall i - 400
State Califamia 91321 ‘ mll.;. ""'sii'.%ﬂ'

A YR e L

SPACE ABGVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
AFFIDAVIT- DEATH OF TRUSTEE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

CHARLES TAPIA, of legl age, being fivst duly sworn, depioses uad says:

I, CHARLES TAPIA, the undersigned, affirm under penalty of perjury under the laws of the
Staie of Califtrmia that the following {s tme and correst:

(1) DBy instewnent dated Janusry 12, 3990 {unrecorded), NELLIE TAPIA and [
executed a DECLARATION OF TRUST.

(1) Snid DECLARATION OF TRUST appointed me to serve as sols Trostee upon the
denth or lneapmeity of NELLIE TAFIA.

() The nume of the trust Is the CHARLES AND NELLIE TAPIA FAMILY TRUST
DATED JANMUARY 12, 1990

{#)  NELLIE TAPIA died on November 17, 2005, in Newhail, Californin, & resident of
Los Angeles County, Californie.

(5)  NELLIE TAPIA, the decedent meationed in the attached centified copy of
Certiffeate of Death is the same person as NELLIE TAPLA, named as co-trustes in
that ceptain Declarstion of Toust Dated Janvary 12, 1990, axecuted by myself and
NELLIE TAPLA, a5 Trustors,

(6)  Pursuant to the terms of the DECLARATION OF TRUST, 1 have nssumed the
reaponsibilides of sole Trusee,

TlaWnrks Description: TitleWorles User / Karn / Yeardnst: J010-00020770 / Page 1L of A f
Ordar: 20150708081997



(N Uoder that Dead ecorded on August 6, 1999 a5 lnstriment aumber 01591 12650,
I the following desgribed real peoperty in the County of Kern, Statz of Califomia is
part of the trusl egtate:
See Exhibit *A" attached herelo and made & part hersof,

Coramonly known as: 3301 W, Avenue A, Rosamond, Califarnls 93560
Assessor’s Pareel Number: 374402053

(®)  Com onhorized uader the terms of the DECLARATION OF TRUST and the
provisions of the Califoria Probate Code to uct ag the sole Trustee with respect o
thie trust’s Interast i the demihed property,

(9  WNo othar person bes & right w0 the intsrest of the toust in the deseribed property,

Execated an Jnanary 13, 26010, at Stevenson Ranch, California.

VERIFICATION
1 cartify and declass under penaliy of peghury under the laws of the Siate of Califomin that the
foregoing 19 true nud correct,
Date; Januery 13, 2018 ) v ‘7": e
CHARLES TAPIA, trustes of the
CHARLES AND NELLIE FAMILY
TRUST doted January 12, 1950
JURAT
H State of Californis )
’ )
County of Los Angeles 3

Subgeribed and swor to (or affinmed) before e, Susan C, Avmour, Notary Public, on this
13th day of January,2010 personally appesred CHARLES TAPLA, proved to me on the basis of
sollsfuctory evidence to be the person(s) whe nppeaced before me,

ST SN Y.
oL ,ﬁ.’?ﬁgm
umm“

Amam
“l' Eﬂﬂmj
g .“n"’““

Signmiwre
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EXHIBIT ‘A

Parce) 1 of Porce] Map Walver No, 414 of Certificate of Compliance recorded April 20, 1983 In
Bowk 5543, Page 2233, of Officlal Records, Being the Southeast quarter of Section 32, Township
9 North, Range 13 West, San Bemardine Meridian, in the wnincorporated area of the County of
Kern, State of Cailfornin, according (o the Official Plat thereof.

Except the Southerly 330,00 feet of the Westerly 3300 feet,
Algo axcept that portion deseribed as follows:

Beginning at the center of Seetion 32, Townshin 9 North, Range 13 West, San Bernandino
Meridian: thence South 307.13 feet along the Westerly line of the Sowtheasy quaster of said
Section 32; thence east along a line porallel to the Narth line of the Southeasterly quarier of said
Section 12, 2642.66 feet mote or less 1o the Easteely line of sald Section 32 thence Nonk 307.12
10 the Nuortheasterly corner of the Southeast quarter of suid Section 32; thence West slong the
Nnn::;ly Hine of the Southest quarter of Section 32, 2643,02 fact mare or Jess Lo the poinl of
beginning.

Also excopting thevefrom % of ll oil, gas, minerals and othee hydraarbon substances in and
under said land as veserved by Jieaes B, Wells, ET UX, in the sssignment of interest, recovded
Qstober 14, 1054 in Book 2303, Page 272, Official Racords,

Ttlaorks Deseription: TiteWarks Ueer / Karn / YearXastt 200000020770 / Page B ot 4 /
feder: 2015070680081.907
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, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GonfidendlatPropristary Information

aned EDISON

Fabrusry 20, 2013
A BINSON INTERNATIONALS Company

CHARLES TAPIA

210093 PLACERITA CVN
NEWHALL, CA 81324

HYDRAVLIC TERT RESLILTS, Plant WELL

Location; BAZ5 W AVENUE A HP: 2000
Cust®; (-0139928 Berv. AccL & 000-R678-99
Mater:  V34ONMA077  PumpReld: 26594

In accordance with yaur requast, an enargy effidlency lest was performed on your turbine wall

pump on February 12, 2013, ¥ you have any questions regarding the results which follaw, pleass

contact RICK KOCH t (S805)654-7342, '
e

Pevusan i

Equipinant

Fumpt SIMFLO No: 111206
Motor: us Na: 0173383330002R000
Reaults Testd Test2 Test3

Dischacga Prmesure, PSI 64 on 169
Eravrdowm, East wa 248 34
Cigsehorga Haad, Fost . 3 168,1 1758
Pumping Whatse Leval, Feat 2084 2388 2342
Tot Haad, Fest 2513 3417 4008
Capacily, GPM 2427 . 1,858 1,571
GPFM par Faot Drawdiown i Ti 9 TG
Acra Faet Pumpad In 24 Hourg 240t 2212 7.386
KW Input lo Moter 2083 1907 193.8
HE fgut dey Motor e 2085 2698
Mator Laad (%) 1M 1216 124.4
Measured Spasd of Fump, RPM 1,782
KWh per Asre Foot 524 - %@ 6219
Ovarail Plant Eficlency {%) 401 6.4

" ‘The abova test rasuba ndisate varlous oparating coadiians of this pump. Tast#1 was performed
with the pump frae boarding. Test #2 represents tha narmal oparating point,
ity N b——— N Nt T

RUSE JOMNSON
Manager
Hydraylle Sarvices

10180 Telegraph Rowd
Vanmura, A 93004
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Kern County Street Address Application

Pursuant to Saction 1235100 of the Kert County Qrdinancs Code, house nunars shal b ussigned by the Kem County
Planning Oapartrment upan written request of a County offlcal or the persan ownlng, controlling, occupyling e uslng any
house, mobllehirhe, stare or other habitabla building situnted on any officatly named public way, ansurmant oy placn,
Wa cannot asslge housa numbers to walls, vacant lots, or proposad lots.

Hatesa numbers will ba assigned anly to existing structures ar to structuras

of the typa notad above for which a bullding permit has basn Issued.

Applicant: Tapla Bros, Inc. o T Privary Address ) Additional Address

Molling Address: _ 8428 Avanuae A I Corraction I3 verification I} Temporary

Citys Rosamound Phuone: {i61-943-4558

Statwt CA ZipCoda: 93560 Fane 6:1-943-2127

1. Strenp Naoaz Avenue A 2. 5ids of Straats North

3. Naacast Cross Straets g5th Street Wast 4, Clogest Cleys Rosamond

5. Assussor Paresl/Tax 1D Mo {"Karn Sounty ATN® on qurment tax bl ) 374-020-53

6. Lagal Dasarlpelon of Praparty (Parcel/Paicel Mop; Lot/Tract; Section-Township/Rangs): Portion section 32.9/13
Parcel 1 PMW 414

7. Bullding Parmit No. (Resgulrad)s Wall neads address o Edison will give them power

8, Cusrone Straet Address on Parcal, ¥ Any: 8425 Avanue A

9. Plot Plae: Provide a sksteh on the back of this application showing the strusturs for which this applieation s belng submioted,
together with the lueatlan of the drivewsy(s), other structures which have exdsting adedresses and the approximate distances (In faat)
from the structure to all propeny lnes and rads. IF your property sbues more than ong road, pleases Incteste whith diraction the *fant®
of the structure will be facing, Plaase seo the example on the hack of this form.

HETURN COMPLETED APPLICATION WITH KERN COUNTY PLANNING DEFARTMENT - TECHNICAL SUPFORT GNIT

A 525,80 CHECK Of MOMEY ORDER JER 2700 "M" STREET, SUITE 100 * BAKERSRIELD, CA 93301-2323
EALI ADDRESS REGLESTED T PHOME: {661) 362-0600 5 FAX: (661) 852-8622 or (661) 862-0601

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS SECTION
YOUR APPROVED STREET ADDRESS 15 SHOWN IN THE 80X BELOW

STRERT: AVENUEA NUBMBER; 8301

; W

* Yaur new numbers shall beat least 3 Inches Io halght and pla:ed an the stmcttiﬁé;’?fg:!ng_thg stedfat, If tha numbaers are not visibla from
tha straet, an additiona) set shall be placad 4t the entranca/aceass 0 your profiptiyiasianaas, fence, mailbiox, ete so as to be cleary
saen from the street (Sectlon 12.36,070 of the Kern County Ordinance Code), '

* You must contact and notlfy the Phane Company, Postal Sarvies, and Uttlity Companties of this site address,

* Contact the Post Office far your mailing city and zlp code,

* Varly the billing adedzess with the Karn County Assessor Offtce,

20 " 231432 SYSTEM: EAST KERN

LG PERMIT & Elac. for Ag Well COORDINATE LINE; 8300
PERMIT TECH; N/A DISTANCE FROM COORDINATE: 20
FEE PAID: $25.00 CK #: Credit Card ACPT 8 151793
DATE; Apil 8, 2009 ASSIGNED BY: Wally Stawart

ﬁ CHECK HERE IF COPY |5 SENT'TE) APBLICANY KC ADDUESS APPADE [o/08)
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Cuatomer
Tapia Bros,

BATE
S/ /2o0n

BH2/2008

EM32000

SN E2009

)
BAKER'S CONSTRUGCTION
F.O. BOX 3427
QUARTZ HILL, CA,, 83586
661-94:3-4558
561-843-2127 FAX

Invoice 1 989 | |
BI2BR2008

JOB DESCRIPTION ANOUNT

Parenita for Electrical, Flood,New Addrogs,
Pamvit: $205.75

Startad the work on tha naw well, Installad the amp sarvice for the
wall trom the old gervice. The purmp penel was deliversd on S/ 1/08

Btartued the candult for e well and tad v the service. Installad
ground rods far tha existing servica, Pullad wiva on 514/08 and
enmplatad the connectiona to the pump ard panel on SH4/08.
livspactor was out and Olad the piping and the panet for Edison io
wornaat . Al of the condult wasg In far Inspection, _

Rad came out and we startad the gump, Weran fifor 3 hrg. and tran
high amps. Red i to check with the pump company on the sizelng of
the howly and pump tor the amount of waler belng deilvared,

Matarlals to data;
Latior i date: 3 &

TOTAL




DRG Pump Systems, Inc

44434 90th Stroot East
Lancaster, CA 93535-2413

Phom... 661-846-9444

i To

Tapin Brotfwrs
65908 DeColly Mics
Vi Nuys, CA 91406

Tavoice

Dato

trvoice #

312009

183

P.(3 No.

Tems

Dhuis an reseipt

Duscriptian

Arend

Wesw Welh @) B5th 81 West wedd Ava A
Lakar to fastolt 440 of [0 columu and eomiplete puwp

£ - S812049 stage Shalte bowl siscmbly

400 of 10 2 212" % 1l /56" colunm tebo and shalt
1 - 107 Simflow discharys foud nssurbly

1+ 200 HP US mictor pramivnt efficient motor

1 « 200 HP partwind praed

5 deli2®x 40" rubber spiders -

utll Involes s podd in Adl A down puyment constitiles tn agrzement betwain patties.

TERMS: DRC will wequire a dows payment of $45,000.00 befuve pasts will be oedered or work begua,
Remuivder 1 dus ugon campltion, AN pars nad sitesials remain progerty of DRC Pump Systems, foc,

s ulwoys & plewsune worldng with you, Thank yaus i choosiag DRE Pumpy

Subtotal

Sales Tax (8.26%)

Total

Balance Due




1204172000 200 to 6:30 far & tistef of 2.5-hours st Y
Mobbization - Two (23 Water Trucks at S

0 par hour (G-haals from Gaaiel)

NOTE: Test Pump lnstzilation, Rentai and Devalopmant in be invelced ssparately upon somplatian

Rottman Drilling Co. Invoice
48471 N. Diviglon St.
Lanoastar, GA 83636-5008 Date Invelos #
S (B61) 842-8125 office 1241212008 14918
(881) 2481510 fax
Bill To
Charles and Feib Tapla Trust
Altn; Charles Tapla
68508 Un Calis Place
Van Muys, CA 81408
Tanma Dua [ats
30 days 142008
Dasorption Amount
RE: Projact Site 84253 West Avenus A, Rosamond, CA
Teat Hols Bﬁﬁng per Confract itam #2
Adrlitionat Tast Hola Diiling par Contract tem 28
285001 ot SEHE por foot (Totel Test Hola Depth - 808-fout)
Addiional Complation par Contract ltein #8
40-foot st 8 pa foot (Tolsl Dapth Compiatad ~ 800-foet) "
Water Hauling per Cantract ftem #18 .
_ 1200682008; 2400 %0 3:15 for a totsf of 1.28-hours at STEIR0 par hour (1-heud fiven ROC Yard)
' 12/08/2008; 8:15 1o 12:30 for a dotal of 3.28-hours ot STEB0 per hour (2-hauls fiten ROG Yard)
2062008t 3:30 to 5:00 for a Wil of 1.5-hours at $4 @y o (thaul from ROGC Yard)
12MO72008: 11:00 fo 1:00 for & total of 2,0-howe at per hour (2-hauls from ROC Yard)
124042008 B:00 to 7118 for a totat of 2.26-hows at pee our {2-hauls from RDC Yand)
121172008 14:00 to 3:00 for o total of 4.0-hours ot par hour (B-hawls from Gaslall)

Thank you for your businaga,

Total




bt ]

' Rottman Drilling Co.

43471 N. Diviglon 8t
Lancuster, OA 93535-6008

{881) 842-8128 office
{8681) 940-1540 fax

Bl Ta

Chasles and Folix Tapis Truet
Atin: Chawles Tapia

6908 Da Colls Place

Van Nuys, CA 81408

Involce

Inwoloa 8

122000

14021

Taoms

Dues Cnts

A days

21172008

Deaription

Amout

RE: Project Givs Weat Avente A

Wall Devalopment per Contrast lam #14b,c
Inatallstion, Rental and Remove

Devalopmant « 13-hours ot LRER0 per hour

{as}

‘Thank you for your buginegs,

Total




%ﬁmm Dri!ling\"éo.

invoice
48471 N, Divislon St,
Lancaster, CA H3535.5008 Date _ invdica ®
(B01) 842-8125 offica 21712009 14848
{681) B49-1510 fax
Bl To ’
Chardes and Fellx Tapla Truat
Atin: Charlea Tapia
6008 D Calis Place
Van Nuys, CA 91406
Torms Due Bate
30 days 192008
DeacripBon Aot
RE: Froject ke Wast Avanua A
Walar Analysls

Reautis will bo svallable upon compiation of payment

{us)

Thank you for your huslna_aa.

Total
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EXHIBIT “D”



Tapla  Irrigation - Untreated
2000-2004

2000
3/31/2000 1440
4/30/2000 - 1568
5/31/2000 1685

1686
1687
6/30/2006 1806
1807
1808
7/31/2000 1926
1927
1928
B/31/2000 2049
2050
2051
9/30/2000 2168

228

2001

pesamon

LTV, Dake . ANVOICE Bet TARz. e Metere::

3/30/2000 2841
4/30/2001 2963
2970

2974

5/31/2001 3098
3099

3100

3112

6/29/2001 3196
3197

3198

7/3172001 3346
3347

3354

B/31/2001 3403
3406

3489

9/30/2001 3600
3602

3605

10/31/2000 3727
11/30/2001 3856

CATRY, Dategs INVOICE s AN BrL, Meterss:

73R
78R -
15R
13.8R
. 149R
7.5R
13.6R
149R
7.5R
13.8R
14.9R
751
13.8R
14.9R
13.80
14.9R

i

16,69  7.5R
6371  75R
203 13.8R
2928 1L6R
7753 TSR
562 138R
20,73 1491R
5417 11L6R
7485 THR
13.77 13.8R
2449  145R
21532  75R
4583 13.8R
5219 149R
38,00 1B8R
5035 149K
14759 75R
12,52 138R
531 149R
2000 75R
0.69 13.8R
3027 7.0L

e
105498



2003 | |
""Td‘vD"Eﬁ’.’é"""”l‘ﬁ‘?oicé”#‘_’"’"'""ﬁ'l?ﬂ"‘"”wMFE‘ém?;
173172003 G428 2195 66R
2/28/2003 5545 215 _ G6R
3/31/2003 . 5640 2655 G66R
4/30/2008 5747 - 287 - 66R
5/30/2003 5857 2409 66R
5866 307 1380
5867 115 149R
6/30/2003 5972 9224 66R
o872 2234 13.8R
5983 3319 1498
7/31/2003 6108 8032 G.6R
6118 3375 13.8R
6119 3959 1498
8/31/2008 6225 3711 66R
6235 9634 13.8R
6236 5758 149R
9/30/2003 6350 1087 136R
10/31/2003 6467 03¢ 13.8R
TR
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For the Period From Jan 1, 1957 to Jen 30, 2013

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

Page: §

Fiher Criteria inclodas: S Customer D Fom Tapia io Tapi ?m_.«mﬁ {30}, wnﬁaﬂ eeder is by InvoicefCM Date. Report is printed i Eetafl Format.

Date Account IB- ] tnvoicefCRE # Linc Deseription munwm_ Amnt  Credit Amnt oy

630499 420380 38t ua._mu:cp pipeline ...E:dp_n._ 1240074 187.82
$20300 Oa time payment credil 34863 11821
152608 Tapia BrothersIme 11.8R2 120521

6/30/99 420300 332 Irigation pipelige -uatregted 143246 2131
420308 On time paymept credit 17.10 3
152000 Tapia Bethersfee  E33R 147236

&30499 420300 333 O {ime payment eredit 2338 737
152060 Tapia Brothors Ine  14.9RE SO 233

60099 420300 380 Urigation pipeine -umireaied 7.2526.90 11585
420363 O time payment credit 128,58 40530
152680 Tapla Brofhessine 73R F.7178.00

00 4203060 ek} Yrripation pipcline -nntreated 7344848 11128
£2030% (n Sixe payment credl 35885 11965
152000 Topha Brofes o 7SR 6,983.53

HINAS 22300 F24 fripation pipeline -onteeated 8378.76 12555
4203040 Ox time maytent oredit 35367 187.8%
152660 Fspia Brothers fne FLER2 738383

3009 420500 528 trrigaziom pipefine -untreated 181104 27.44
420360 On time paywent credit 6543 21.81
152008 Tapia BrthersIne 13.3R - L74561

G 220300 536 Irrigation pipcline -untreated 3571192 s4.12
£52000 Tapla Brothers Ine  14.9R1 50 357192

B30 420308 641 vigation pipeline -unteated §,192.58 124.13
420360 On tirme payment credit 333.84 11128
152080 Tapia Brothers Ine 23R 785874

&3U9% 420309 683 Irrigatioa pipetioe -wntnevied 17344 2638
430308 £im (hne payment credit 38035 12653
{52608 © Tapin BrothersIne 116R2 1,353.63

R3198 420308 43 Irrigation pipsline -untreted - 2685.5¢ 4059
430305 On tme paymen) credl g232 3744
152869 Tapia Brohers e 133K 250322

83009 420300 644 $rigaiion pipeline -uaweated 453424 62.45%
420330 O tice payinent epedit 16236 54,12
152008 Tapia Beothers ine 149R1 80 387188

0O 420360 3% Brigation pipeline -untrented 13738 193
152006 Tapia Brothess e §1.6R2 12738

S30/09 420300 737 Ivigation pipeline mtreated 946 44 3434
152604 Topia Brothers Isc 13.8BR 246.4.8

3%y 430300 38 brigation pipeline -wimtrcated 191796 2946



TS at 10:45:17.3%

¥or the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 38, 2615
Fitter Criteria inclodes: 13 Customer 1Ds from Tapia o Tapia $4.9R1 (SO} Report osder s by fnvolee/CM Date. Report is printed in Detoll Forpat.

AVEK Water Apency - 2014

Sales Journal

P'age:2

Bate Azeount [B Tuvoiee/CHM # Line Dezeription Deblf Amat | Credit Annt Qty
152088 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.9R§ 50 191796

10731799 426300 381 frigation pipebos wntreated 33450 4,50
428300 Oin thme payinent credit 579 to3
152000 Tapia BrotherzIne  1146R2 e e}

W399 420300 882 Frigation pipeline untreated 42350 833
420340 Oa tme paymeng oredit 43402 i4.34
153060 Tapia Brothessine 38R 648

3898 428300 £83 On sime payment credit 87.18 20486
132060 Tapis Broters e 14.9K1 30 57.18

HIAS0MS  S20300 989 Jrrigation pipeline -untreaied 33.00 550
428300 On thne pstyment credit 150 .50
133600 Tapiz Brothers Ine . 11.6RZ 3150

11738679 420300 996 On fime paymeat credit 225 878
352600 . TFapia Brothers e 13.BR 2323

12731799 420308 11 Imigasion pipeline -antrcated 3300 458
429308 O thee payinest credis .56 &850
LS00 Tapiz Brotdwrs loe 13E6RZ 3158

35100 4TH36ED 1440 lrigation pipeline «ntrented 321584 4274
§5208D Tapis BrothersIne 73R 3216.84

43086 420300 L5568 Irrigation pipeline <untreated 6, 78150 1875
420300 On thne payent credit 13522 4874
152600 “Tapiz Brothers ine 73R £635.28

53100 420300 1685 ieization pipeline -untreated 2,15826 3270
152608 Tapia Brothers Inc 73R 2,158.20

53106 420300 186 Isigation pipeline -untreaied . 152324 25,14
152000 Topiz Brothersinc  13.BR 192324

SIUED 428300 1687 hrization pipoline -usineated’ : 143354 2L78
§ 52000 " Tapia Brothers Ine  14.9RE SO 143484

63000 420308 {866 firigation pipeHne -unireated 821568 12848
£20300 On titne payment oredlt 9816 kJa i
132000 Tepia Brotbers inc 7.5R B8,117.358

&7300 420300 1207 trrigation pipefine Amtreated 530350 3415
420300 On time pryment eredit £7.42 29.34
E53000 Tapia BrothersIne 38R 1,505.48

S3HOG 420380 08 imigation pipeline -saireated ¥ RERLG 19.97
420308 Onthne poytnent credit 6522 274
152000 Tapia Brothers ine  JAIRI1 SO 125280

RN 420360 1925 Iirigation pipefine -untscated 14,151.06 21441



FLHEE Eunwumw..ﬁ.

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 3G, 2015
Filter Criteria ineludas: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.5R1 {50}, Repont onder it by Iavowe/CM Dale. Repor s prasted in Detil Fonnat,

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Joumal

Pape: 3

Date Account I InvolnefCM & Line Description Dehit Amnt  Credit Amgt Oty
152600 Tapta Brothersine 78R 415186

FRUGS 420300 1927 Ierigation pipeline -nstmeated 375896 5156
152500 Tapia Brothers lne . 13.8R 379886 -

TAED 420300 1028 Irrigation pipeling -untreatcd 2,665.08 4938
132900 Tapia Brothers Inc  14.9R1 30 266508

RFSLOD 428300 2849 Inigation pipeling -unteated 484342 7137
152665 Tapia Brothers Inc 73R 483242

85100 420300 258 kmigation pipeline untreated 347,52 372
E52000 TFapia Brothers Ine I3ER 3.347.52

3400 0300 2051 Frigation pioeline -untrezied 233244 3534
132000 Tapsz Brofhiers Ine 1450 50 233144

93BT 420300 2167 On time payment crodit 228,88 7337
1520068 Tapia Brethers Inc HOR 23811

S730/80 420300 2168 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 1.244.70 27.95
A20)364 On (Fne payment credit 152,16 .72
152000 Tapia Brothers o 13.8R 1,5892.54

2000 520300 2189 On ime paviment credit 106.62 3534
152006 Topia Brothers fnc 14981 8G 18662

1&3400 420300 I2Ri Trripation pipeline -untreated 330 058
§52000 Tapia Brothers Ine  34.9R1 50 3388

33WOL 430308 234 Irrigation pipelme amizeated 1013 87 [3:324
52000 Tagia Brothers lne TSR 1,10{.54

4300 428300 2963 Irripntinn pipefine wntreated 420486 63.71
Ly:it i) On time payment oeesedit 3007 1659
152698 Tapia Brothers fnc 73R 4,154.79

3300t 420380 2078 Irtigation pipelice -untréated 13352 p AL
1323008 Tapia Brothess Ine 138K 3393

4/30/01 420385 3974 " frrigntion pipeliae ~untrenfed 133248 2938
152800 Topiz Brothers Ine 116R3 193248

32401 410408 2950 Dry Year Water Paichase 2001 16, k50:40 S80.60
128550 Deeposk - Dry Yesr 2001 Water 7,58600
52258 Tapia Broghent Ine. 801D 8.650.40

336 426308 3058 trrigation pipeline -unireaicd 511698 7753

May

429300 ©a time payent credit 19133 £3.71
153000 Tepiz Brothers inc TSR 451588

N30 4X0X00 i g Ierigation pipeline -umineated JT0.52 .62



65 oy 10481745

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 38, 2045
Fitter Ceiicriz includas: 1) Cesstostier 103 from Tapia to Tapi £4,9R1 {SO). Report onder is by Joveiow/C3 Date. Report & printed i Detail Forwat,

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Jovrnal

Pagesd

Date Accowist 1D Involce/CM # Liue Bescription Bobit Amnt Credit Anmt Gty
May
426368 On tiine payesent oresdis 58659 203
152608 Topia Brothersime  {33R 38433
531Gt £20300 1160 Ierigation pipefine ~unireaked £,368.18 3073
May
152300 Tapiz Beothers ine 14,981 SO 1.368.18
S3IgE 40300 3R trefpation pipeline -untreated 351522 5437
May
152000 Tapia Broters iz FLARY 351522
&29/01 420366 3% Imigation pipefine -wmircaled 421768 T4.58
Jung
476300 On time paymcsy eredit 23259 7133
152600 Topia Brothemslne 73R 4,584.4%
G291 430300 3197 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 130482 1977
June
420300 Om time poyment eredit 15.86 552
152000 Topiz Brotiets fne 13.3R 1,287.95
&F29/01 420300 3198 imrigation pipeline -untneated 161834 2449
Jume
420300 O 1 paynent credit 6259 2093
132005 Tapin Brethers Ine  1.9RI SO $55415
3BT 476300 3346 frrigation pipeline -natrestcd 1431132 21532
July
470300 On {ime payment credit X358 74.50
152000 Tapia Brothers lac 73R 1398742
3o 420300 3347 Irzigation pipeline -unireted 302478 4583
July
4300 On time paymrst credit 5931 1977
152000 Tapia Brefiems lme [3BR 2IPE34T
3G 420300 3354 Trrigation pipeling -unircated 3.338.54 s
Ialy
226208 On time payment credit 7347 2349
ES2000 Tapta Brothers Ine  149R1 80 a7
gI3lMaE 420300 3403 irrigation pigeline -untreated 2,508.00 33.08
Aug
430300 Cg time payment eredit 13749 4523
152000 Topis Brothersine 13.8R 231051
|33/ 420360 3466 leAgation pipeline -antrented 335270 5695
Aug
18266 On time payment enedit 13657 5219
152059 Tapia Brothevs ine  14.5R1 50 3206143
BRUGE 428350 3489 frvigation pipuline -antreated - 5,740.94 47.58



615 wm 10;48:17.48
AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Pzriod From Joo 1, 1997 to um 30, 2015
Filter Crteria incdndee: 13 Castomers 10s fiom Tapia to Topia E5.9R 1 £SOL Repart arder & by fnvaice/CM Date. Report iz primed in Dot Format,

Dnte Account 1D Invaice/Ch & Line Deseription Debit Amet  Cradit Amnt Qty
Aug .
42360 On time payirent credit #9396 21532
152080 Tapia Brothers Inc 75R 209498
oA 420300 3600 Terigation pipefine -untrented 3632 1232
Sept
420300 O Hine paymert credtt 114.60 3300
152860 Topia Beothers e 1388 71232
080 420308 3602 ferigation pipeline -untneated 3.504.60 5316
Sept
4200060 On tinw payment credit 152.85 3095
152060 Tapia Brathers Inc 14921 80 335175
90/01 420380 3605 IrTigation pipeline -patrented 1,320.00 2000
Sep
430300 On time pavieat credit 44277 147.359
132000 Topin Brothers lne TSR 872123
18034501 426300 ¥y trrigaton pipeline -unteeated 45.54 G.8%
Cet.
$20308 Cu time payment eredit 3756 1252
152600 Tapiz Brothers inc 38R 7.88
10/31/01 420200 3735 O tlme paynent credit 15930 33,10
152000 Tapis Brothers lne  H4.9R1 80 §59.30
830401 420300 IB56 Trigation pipeline -untreated 1,997.82 3027
Novr 265}
152806 Tapin Breghers e 0L {5978
12/31/0F  42D368 5945 O time sayment cregit 93381 3z
152008 Tapia Brothers Inc 78L 805
LAFRE2 4 408 A2RG 1615840
152000 Tapiz Brothers luc 608 16,150.40
28D 420300 415t Trrigation pipeling -untpeated 1242894 A
Feb2002 -
152000 Tapia Brothors Iuc B.6R 12.428.94
3352 428300 4286 bization pipeline -untreated ' 1750824 $592
Muareh; 2052
476300 On tfime payment crdit et 11331 702
E32008 ‘Fapin Brothers Ine 6487 17,255.38
372042 420300 A5 Trrigation pipcline -untreated gose 4549
Barch 2002
132600 Topla Beothers ne 73R 05173
32902 430300 £x14 frrigation pipeline -uatreated 38143 Th%
March 20802 :

132056 Tapia Brothers mm_n .57 30 1,368.33



Tefl5at 10481751

Far the Perjod From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2013
Filier Criteris weludes: 1) Customer Ds from: Tapzz to Tapiz 14,91 (30). Repont orderis by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format,

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

Page 5

Date Account 1B Dnvaiec/CM & Line Hescription Pebit annt Credit Amsl Oty
3007 420380 4343 Irsigation pipcline -untreated 733311 4143
ApEii 2002
426300 O time payment credis 108,76 8892
152000 Topia Brothers e 6.6R 703635
4730002 420300 4358 Irigation pipeline -untreated ESRLAE 74,53
April 2602 ,
420360 On lime payment credit 13647 454%
152600 Tapia Brothers Inc 73R 13,035.34
22000 420300 4359 \rigntion pipeline -untreatad 4,312.03 7439
Agrit 2002
420305 On time payment credis 23407 1.69
152060 Tapia Brothers Inc 14987 30 3293%6
SIUeT 420300 4495 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 11,766.78 66.314
. May2802
420300 O time prayrent ceedit 1243% 41.43
£52600 Tapiz Beothers ing 668 11,58249
S5A0Z 420360 sS40 Irsigation pipeline -untrested 16,064.52 20.76
May 2002
420300 Cn e payment tredit 223.59 7453
152008 Tegha Brothersfne 75R 15,840.93
53162 420300 4451 Irrigation pipeline -arireaed 300015 1695
May 2002
J20308 G time payment eredit B 2439
152000 Tagie Brothers fnc  14.9%1 SO 292698
SALG 430300 4555 Trrigation pipeline 336122 17.35
-anireated-Apeit
420350 Irrigatian pipeline -untreated - 3.548.37 2230
May
152000 Tapiz BrothersTne 11LGR3 T.A4005
§430/02 420360 2568 ¥rrigation pipelise yntreated 548523 3099
: June 2002
420390 On tme payment credit 120,51 40.47
152008 Tapia Brothers Ine HLER3 5,364.72
§30/02 420300 A frrigation pipeline ~untroatad 3487250 16250
June 2082
420303 On time paymons credit 192.42 §6.44
{52860 Tapia Brothers e 661 33EM.08
&30/02 420300 A61TF trripation pipeline -untreated 18,792.09 J05.17
Jume 2002
420300 O v payvent credn 27228 80.76
t52000 Tapin Brothers Ing 73R R 31081
Gf30/82 426350 3652 , rigation pipcline -untreaied LHEEAT 28.4%



615 U487 5T

For the Period From jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Fitter Criteria fnchadess 13 Custower Dz from Tapia fo Tapia 14.9R1 {50). Repont omer s by Invpice/CM Date, Report is printed in Detoi] Format.

AVEK Whater Agency - 2014

Sales foumnal

Pages 7

Date Avcount D JuveiceCAL & Late Peszription Debit Ammt Crodit Amnt - Qey
Sunc 3062 ,
420300 On time paymentcredt 50.85 1695
152050 “Tapia Brothers Ine  14.9R1 80 437462
LT 420300 4708 Trrigation pipefing -wotreatsd 233530 4540
Tuly 2002
428300 On ime paywment tredit $433 28.5%
152066 Topio Brothers Inc  MORISO 7.351.42
T3z 420300 4705 Ierizztion pipeline -untreated 031106 12178
Ty 1002
420304 O thmse paymsent credit 318.31 19647
153106 Tapis Brothers Inc TR 318949855
Fae2 420300 4734 Imigation pipeline -unmeated 3455571 19523
Inly 2002
426300 On time priymess eredit 577.50 §93.50
152060 Topia Brothers Tne &.6R 3397831
W2 420300 4753 Trrigation pipeline -antreated 125877 4101
Iuly 3002
426380 O time payment credit 22,97 3099
152660 Tapiz Brotherslac §1.6R3 T.205.80
RANGZ 420300 4865 frripstion pipeiine -antresed 050330 61,50
Aupust 20687
420300 On tiow paymeat credit 173.03 #1901
152600 Tapla BrotheraIne UEER3 18,788.17
B3142 420300 4802 Imigation pipeline -untremed 3585848 208.24
Augus! 2052
420300 On time paynent crodie 68334 22778
152006 Topia Brathers Ine 7Z.5R 36,175.54
S 420300 4813 Irrigntion pipeline -untreated 4,706.68 5481
August 2603
420360 On time paywent credit 13625 4540
152600 Taopia Brothers Ine 14,981 80 957048
RBVEE 420300 4864 Yerigation pipelme -unireted 234560 5289
Aug 2002
420308 € tiroe pryment oredit 58549 18533
152600 Tapia Brolers e 668 275951
93002 4268300 4965 £ tiene payment coadit 13840 3280
151538 Fapia Brothers Inz £.6R £53,48
S0 4258360 4577 On time payment cradit 62472 20834
429360 irvigation pipeline -wnireaiad 464054 25732
Sept 2062
1520680 Tapia Brothers Ine TR 4901633
SEAMY 420309 4972 Irvigation pipeline <mirsated I 550358 1583



6745 ot HOAR:L 257

For the Period From Jon 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
FHiter Criteria inchudes: 13 Customar 1Dz from Tapta to Taph 14.9R | {50). Keport order is by involoe/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Formal.

AVEX Water Agency - 2014

Szles Joumnal

Page: §

Bae Acconnt 1P InvoictfCHE & Line Beseription Dehit Amnt | Crodit Amnt Gty
Sepl 2062
20380 On time Faymont coxdit 164,52 3484
152000 Tapia Brothess foc  14.9R1 80 2455710
Q002 420500 5803 Irigation pipeline -unireated 148857 841
420300 On dsne paymnent credi 18480 61.60
152860 Topia Brothersine 11683 1303.77
W30z 428300 087 On time payment credit 31 841
: 152000 Topia Brothessine 11.6R3 2523
[231/02 320300 5107 irrigation pipetine -untreated 34369 t97
Oot, 2602
420360 O time paymeat credit 4509 i5.03
152000 Tapis Brothers Ine $4.581 SO 30360
1302 420380 5117 On fime payment crcdi? 845 i)
E52000 Tapiz Brothers fae 758 78.66
$31/63 420300 53I2 irripation pipeline ~untreated 3138515 2135
Fom 2003
352000 Tapi Srothers Ing 6.6R 3,385.15
228G 420365 5545 rrigation pipeline -mirested 3805 243
FEB
152008 Tapia Brodbersfne 66K 38855
AN 420300 5640 Lrigation pipeline -untreated 469935 28,58
March 2003
S23368 Cn time payment credi 645 215
183500 Tapia Brothers Inc 667 465158
43903 420300 hy2 Y Terigntion yipeline ~ontredied 587990 2330
Aprit2003
420300 On e paymest crodi B8 25,55
152000 Topie Brothers e 86R 506025
4/30/03 420380 5762 Ircigation pipeling uniseated 186900 17.08
Aprd 2003
132000 TFapln 3.0LE 3,G09.00
3303 420300 3857 firigation pipeline umireated 425393 2489
hiny 2003
42630C O time payment eradit 36.16 28,78
152000 Tapin BrothersIne &6R 4477583
SI30M3 428308 5856 frigation pipeling aumtrented 54339 387
Hiay 2003
152000 Yepiz Brothors Inc §3.8R 54338
503683 420300 5857 frrigation pipeline -unireated 283530 156
Wigy 2603
152000 . Vapiz Brothers Ine 14981 80 283550



T6/15 at 13481751
AVEX Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, mmmw to Jun 30, 2015
m.mﬁ.ﬁ-ng smcdudes: 13 Customer 10s fom Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 (303 Report onder is by Invoice/CM Date. Report is prnted in Detnil format.

E.?. Account I3 {nvoled/CNM # Ling Peceription Deblt Apnt  Credit Amnt Qty
B30/ 420303 5875 Ierigation pipeline ~unireated £,879.99 3887
May 2603
152008 Tapiza 9.0LB 687689
6363 420300 5972 Imigation pipcling -untreated i5,145.94 22
June 2083
470380 Jrvigution pipeline wmtreated $274 1.02
Pricrity two water for June 2603
429368 Or time payment it 1227 2409
152060 Topiz Brofhersloe G.6R 16,162.41
630/03 420300 MR2 eripation pipeliee yuntrostod 3,954.18 3234
June 2063
420308 On thae payment eredil 521 3407
152600 Tapta Boothers lne 138R 304487
60003 420300 5583 Irrgation pipeline -untreated 3R74.53 1319
June 2803
420360 On time payment epedit 3450 §E.50
1533060 Tapin Drothers Ine 14,981 S0 5844312
&720/83 2263080 SR {rrigation pipeline -unirented 820749 4637
Juns 2053
320400 On fime payiment oedit 116.61 3887
§52000 Tapia S0LE 809088
731103 420308 £10E rrigation pipeline -umtreated 6987.34 8332
aly 2853 Priority Two Water
42030 On, thme pavment eredit ey ] 924
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc 668 £71LI2
I3 420300 4118 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 293635 3378
’ Suly 2003 Priority Twe Water
420300 Og timie paywment credit 67852 2234
152060 Tapiz Bratherg Ine 1388 23693
302 420300 5ig Infzation pipeline -untnssted 347913 3899
Juty 3093 Priority Two Water
453180 O titme payment eredit 9357 3519
152660 Tapia Brothers ine 4,981 8O 337055
303 426300 GEdE Irrigation pipeline ntrentesd 243602 108.46
Juily 2803 Prierity Two Water
420380 On e payrmoent credit i39.11 4637
152460 Tapia 9048 52%6.9:
/3803 420260 6238 Irrigstion pipelise -untreated 3Z2R57 3I7n
Augist 2083 Prority 2 water
430300 On titme paysient crediy 240.95 8032
£52000 ‘Tapha Brothers knc G.HR 987,61

B5108 420300 5233 Irigation pipeline -unireaied 316138 3534



F5lES o HABI7.64 Page: id
AVEK Water Agency - 2014 ‘
Sales Jourmal
For the Period From Jen 1, 1857 o Jun 36, 2015
Filter Criteria includes: 13 Castomer B35 from Tapin to Tapia 14381 {50}, Repors ordér & by Invoire/CM Date. Repart s printed fa Desal] Fommal.

Date Acrount ID Sitvotea/TNE # Line Doseription Pobit Amnt  Credit Akt Gy
August 2003 -
420300 Cn Hine payment credit 13128 3335
152005 Tapir Brothersinc 1388 306033
2131703 420300 236 IrSgation pipeline -unireated 550344 5758
Aungest 2003
420200 On time payment eredil fige7 3299
152008 Tapia Brothas e HLSRE S0 438949
B33 428308 £245 trrigaticn pipeline -untrexted 1167627 3821
Avgust 2003 Priority 2 waler
420409 On lime payment eredit 32538 10846
1532000 Tapia S0LB 1i.350.39
936/83 420300 6240 O tine payment eredit 11133 3TN
152600 Tapin Grothers Ine 667 11133
I 420360 6330 Evigation pipeline -untreated 4569 16.87
Sept 2603 Prioviy 2 waier :
420360 On Thne paymient cradit 3202 3634
152060 Tapiz BrothersIne 133R B38A7 ’
930103 420300 6358 On thne Jaymen eedit 17274 57.58
132600 Tapia Brothers Inc 14581 S0 17294
8/38/63 420300 6357 Ireigation pipeline -untreated 49598 570
Sept 2003 priority X waler
4206200 O thwe paynent credit 45253 3431
152K Tapiz SOLE 9337
103003 420304 &467 Trrigation pipelise -umtremted 43350 0.50
Cot 2003 Priony 2 water
335308 On time payment sredit 3256t 10.87
152000 Topia Brothers fne 138R 10.39
1834703 420300 5472 On time payment eredit PRI 57
152008 Tapin 3018 §7.19
131104 420300 G742 Irrigation pipeline -vntreated fan $634.80 31.36
" 2004 ’
§52500 Topia Brothers fze 11.6R2 S.634.80
220M34 4320300 6849 tigation pipeline -untreated £870.84 3694
Fob 2034
206200 O time puyirent credii 15540 5135
152008 Tapia Brathers Ine LRI 6878544
2004 320008 8323 Irrigation pipeline -unirested 434,54 239
Feb 2682
152088 Tapia Brothers inc S6R 444.54
33104 20300 6950 Tsrigation pipeline -untreated 890152 47.87

March 2004 Priority 1 water



TS 2 10487 ST

For the Period From Jan 1, 1097 to Jun 30, 2615
Filter Critetin fncludes: [} Customer 105 from Tapha ta Tapia 14.9R1 {50). Repon onder Js by Iavoice/Ch Date. Repost is printed in Detail Forwat.

AVEK Water Agency -~ 2014

Sales Journal

Tapge: i1

Date Account {0 InveicefCM & Line Description Debit Ammt Crodit Amnt Qty
420380 Ierigaiion pipeline -untresied 222538 23.38
March 2004 Priority 2 Water
434D On tire paveent eredit HOR2 36.54
152600 Tapia Brothers Ine HE6R3 1183838
373504 420308 6951 Irrigation pipeline wntrented 11,34600 6168
March 2603
420300 O time payment credit 17 1w
132000 Tapla Drothersfne 650 1133883
473604 420300 7406 Freigation pipeline -nntreated 10A93.76 1931
April 2004 Priority 2 Water
420300 Op time payanent credit iR3.64 $1.00
152008 Topsa Brothers Inc a.6R 31076
43004 430380 71g7 {rrigation pipeline -imirented 595112 6147
Aprii 2004 Priority 2 Water
152060 Topia Broliers lne 7SR 530112
43002 420380 7108 frrigation pincline -anireated 453486 5005
April 2504 Prioity 2 Water
420200 ©n time payment credit 21155 7188
152008 Taopia Brothers foc 118682 4,591.55
523004 426308 373 Imigation pipelne -uniteated 1335689 13555
My 3004 Priarity 2 Water
420308 O time payment credit 15815 F3.05
152000 Tapiz Brothers ine [1LSR3 13, 24685
534 420380 T8 irrigation pipefine -untreated 6,503.04 &7.74
May 2044 Priority 2 Water
420300 O time payarest credit 32783 16531
133000 Tapiz Brathers Inc 0.6R & 875,51
S3Y0E 420300 7216 Bvigation pipeline -untrmted 567552 59.12
Moy 2004 Priprity 2 Water
420360 Or time payment eredit g4l 61.47
152800 Tepia Brothers ne 7SR 549141
638/05 420308 TG Frigation pipeline -untreated 14,562 24 158.69
June 2004 Priodity Two Water
$3G300 O time payment ercdit SIE£5 13955
152000 Topta Brothers Ine 116R3 14, 143.5%
G3004 420360 7183 Terigation pipeline -untreated 13.727 84 14299
June 3604 Priority hwo Water
4203680 i tirme pavirent cred i m322 &7.74
52000 Tapia Brothers Inc §68 13,523.82
63003 420300 7103 Iripntion pipeline aunnated 246800 3506
June 2604 Prloriy Two Bater
430308 Cin time payment oot {7736 59.12
152000 Tapia Brotherstne 758 222264



FOA1S at 1H4B:RT0
AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Peried From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Filtar Ceiterin mcludes: 1) Customer iDs Fom Tapla to Taph F49R1 (S0, Repartander is by Tavoiew/Chv Dae. Repor i printed in Detail Formst.

Bate Aceount 13 TnvoicefCh # Line Deseription Debit Amnt  Credit Amnt Gy
73004 420308 & Treigation pipefRin: -amfreated 1131938 1179
July 2004 Privority 2 waler
420300 On tise payment evedil £5567 15549
152666 “Fapia Brothers Ine 1LGR2 $0.864.30
#3184 430300 ot ¥rrigation pipcline -tmtreased 27 295,68 28433
July 2004 priorty 2 water
420300 O time payimest credit 42897 14299
152000 Tapiz Brothers Inc me 26 866.71
HIUO4 420300 TS Imigwion pipeline «untreated £224.50 §a.30
July 2083 Priority 2 water
426308 {m timr paymeat oredit 7590 2550
152000 Tapiz Brothess Ine 75R 220980
B31/04  42G36E Frt i Irrigation pipetine -wirented 68344 639
Augnst 2084 Priodity two
420350 On time payment credit 35373 129
152808 Tapia BrothersIne . 116R3 25971
B3H04 420300 1553 Jrrigation pipeline -untreated [584864 16589
Aug 2604 Priority two
420306 On tme paynent credit 85159 38433
152000 Inpin Brotiec inc 661 §4,955.65
831404 420300 ez Trvigrtion pipeiine -unereated 741034 7749
Aug 2004 Peioirty two
2326300 On fine payment cradit 25390 8630
132000 Taptin Brothers Inc IR 715132
9i30/64 420300 ThIE Eeripation pipeline -unteeated 4800 6,30
Sopt 2804 priorily twa waler
420300 O e poymen: credit 3454 633
152008 Tapia Brothwersine  HIGR3 3883
93004 420300 TEBA Irrigation pipeiine <mtreated 943288 9878
Sipt, 2004 priority two water
420300 On time payment credit 49527 165.09
153600 Tapia Brothers fne 66K §.987.61
H3004 42030 s Iigntion pipetine -untreated L3313 50z
Bept J004 pricmty two waler
420306 Om time pryancst oedit 357 AL
152003 Tapiz Brothers Ine 73R i,38635
973784 220300 e Hrigation pipeline -uirated 1384352 0BT
Aug 2004 Prierlty bro water
$20360 irgigating pipeling -naesuted 15848.64 {63569
Amg 2004 Priority Two water
152000 Tapia Brothess Inz 668 5205.12

WELRE 420300 ¥d] isrigating pipaiine -neireated 3153884 32854



7615 a1 10:48:12.73

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2003
Fiker Criteris includes: 13 Custoner EDs from Tapia to Tapia 14911 (307, Report onder & by Invoice/TM Dats. Repont is printed fir Detail Fannar,

AVEK Water Ageney - 2014

Sales Jonrnai

Poan: 13

finte Arepant [D JorenlcelCh # Line Description Debit Ammt Credit Amnt Qty
Priovity Two Waltoe May, Juse,
July, hug and Sept 2004
430360 On time payment credit 935,62 32854
152000 Tapia g 35422
W3 420300 7752 On time poyment credit 158 0.50
$52000 Topiz Brothers ine 11683 1.50
183504 426308 FIEE On fime payment credit 29634 98.728
152008 Tapia Brothos e 668 29634
103104 420306 77 O tims payment credit T0.44 3348
152000 Tapiz : w044
IB31/04 420300 T On time paynent credit 48,06 s
132850 Tapia Brothers fne . 75K 4306
FE3004 220300 7908 Erigntion pipefine suntreoted E735 2.9
) HNov 2002 Priprity two waks
1520680 Topia 8736
12737504 420350 8816 On time payment creds 273 5.94
1320600 Tapex el
33105 420360 8359 Ervigation pipeline -onireated 3,647.50 45.18
Marefe 2005 Priority Two Water
152060 Tapia Brotlers Ine 750 364750
3305 430360 giaf Irrigation pipeline -unireated £330 438
March 2645 Priority Toro Water
1520460 Tapdz G2.58
A730/05 420369 S50 brigation pipeline ~amented 15438.75 28]
Agxil 2055 Peionily two water
Billed to Rister-Godide in ervor
E52600 Tapia Brofirezs Inc b6R §543875
453005 43500 F62 Imigation pipcline untseated 10,637.58 E5H
Agpril 2265 Priority two waler
£52808 Topia Broflwrsine  I5R 1853750
HI0MS 420408 8463 O titne payment eredit £.56 .50
152000 Tapia 1.5¢
53135 420360 854t Trrigation pipeline -unmreated 530250 242
Riay 2005 Priesity two water
Bified o Ritter’Godde ju error
152630 Tapiz Brotherslne 68R 43050
F3U0S 430380 2543 Imigmion pipeline ~ntressed 2,59G.08 832
oy 20065 Priorky Twe
152460 Tapia Brothets inc TSR 25000



615 ot 1R481TT6
AVEK Whater Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Filter Coiteriz inchdus 1} Customer ID2 from Tapia to Tapia §4.9%2 {SOL. Report order is by Invoice/CM Date. Repont is printed in Detal} Format.

Bate Aecount 1D laveisfCAE Line Description Deblt Ammt Crodit Amnt Oty
5f31835 420300 8345 Irisafion pipeline -unireated TEEIS 573
tdny 2005 Prindity Twe Water
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine 38R 723.75
£7306/05 420300 g654 Irrigation pipelite -unirested I35 7941
Jure 2085 Priadity Two Water
Biiled te RitesiGodds in atvor
420300 Ca time payment eredi 13726 4242
132000 Topia Brothess fee 66K 875859
3035 420300 Be5% Frigation pipeline -usireated 6250 830
Jane 2005 Priority Two Water
$52000 Tapiz Brothersine  7.0L 8250
B3O8 420300 BosG fmigniion pipefine -imireated 15,2128 12247
June 2683 Priority Two waler
420308 On time paveent credit G218 2872
152608 Tapia Brothers Ing 73R 15.20989
G005 420380 BG55 Iripation pipeine -unreated 128500 1028
June 20685 Priority Two Water
4206350 O thne payment credit 17.37 579
152000 Tapiz Grodeers Ine 13.8R 1,267.63
HINDE 420330 g inigetion pipeline -untreated 79875 23839
iy 2085 Billed inenw iz
Ritler/Godde
S383G0 On time poysmest credit 23823 7241
152060 | Fapia Brothers Ino &6R 34 35052
73105 A20300 STz Trigasion pipeline -untrented 3323000 5776
July 2803
426308 On fime payrmmt crzdit 366,51 12217
153000 Fopia Grothersine . 75R 3135349
FIUGES 430300 BIET fzrigation pinedine -untreated 484500 3876
Zaly 2005
428300 On time payment eradit 3084 3%
152000 . ToplaBrothersIne  I3ER 43814.16
81165 420308 8516 Irrigatios pipeline -untreated 17,6724 17262
Aug 2005 Special Priosity Two
Rale
4245068 On time payineol credit 233,17 27839
152068 Taplo Brothers e 6.68 16,77347
331m5  4HBO0 oier o rigation picline suntreated 3417556 13292
Aug 3085 Special Priority Two
Ratx .
476300 O timie prymment credit TFI28 25276
152068 Tapia Brothets Ine 7.5R 1340263

R31405 420300 8Y1E Imigation pipeline -untreated AIETLA 3262



Fi5iL5 at 14821779

For the Pericd From Jan i, 1997 to Jun 34, 2015
Filter Criteria inchudes: 1) Custoux 10s from Tapia &o Tapis 14.91L} {SC). Repost onder i by Involo/Chd Dave. Repont is printed in Detail Formst.

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

Poge: 3§

Date Aegouut 1D fuvnice/CM 7 Lire Deseripiion Debit Ammt  Credit Aniat Qty
Asg2e8s
430300 O lime payspent seedit 11638 3876
152000 Tapin mwiwnﬂ ne  I3ER 321096
93085 420306 5013 Emigation pipeling -ontreated 538250 4186
Sept2005 S
426300 On time paymedi credit 31786 i72.62
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine 646R 4.864.54
o095 423300 2033 Irripaton pipeline -unireated 1,493.75 1893
Sept 20605
420360 On Yme paymens credit 21694 11898
152080 Toapis Brotherslne T5R 1576381
W05 4320300 934 Urrigation pipeline -untreated 161875 12.85
Sept 2085
423600 Ca time payment credit 9786 32452
£52006 Tapna Brothers ine 13.Br 152089
930/05 320308 o047 tmigntion pipeline -untreated 224156 298
Seps 20455
420300 £in thme paymment eredit 18147 53.89
153000 Tapia Brothers Ine  1439R1 50 2080329
[073185 420300 5154 Oin titne pavment credit 12518 43,05
152008 Tapia Brothersing 668 i29.18
W/31/85 420300 9153 On fime payment crodit 3585 1195
152000 Topia BrothersIne 758 3545
H/31/8s 420300 9is5 frripntion pipcline watreated Oct 2BL52 276
03
420380 Oy time paynent credit 38.85 1245
152090 Tapia frothers Ine 33.8R 24287
10/31/65 420300 9157 Ontime payprent oredi 635,04 R
152000 Tapia Brothers fee  145R)Y SO 6334
1130/05 420300 9235 €in fime payment cpedit - 828 23
152800 Tapia Brothersfre 38R ; 8.28
11736/85 420300 9234 Trrigation pipeling -uatrested 31.06 0.350
Nov 008
152604 Tapis Brothers Inc 14,981 8@ L0
1373145 426300 9316 Irigation pipeline amtreated 3653464 3582
Dec 2005
420300 O s payient eredit N8 1628
152000 Tapiz Brothers ine 132R 362230 '
2305 330300 S157 Dec 20405 55.08 0.50
420300 O sy payment credit 1.538 Q.50
£526800 4956

Tapia Brothers Ine  14.9R1 5O



65 14R:E7 8T

. For the Period Froma Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 33, 2015
Filter Criteria inefudes: §) Costomar 105 fram Tapia to Tapia 13.9%1 {56} Report nﬁwu.ﬂ by evoice/OM Date. Report Iz printed i Detadl Formni.

AVEK Water Agency - 2814

Sales Joual

Pagsc 16

Date Azcoust iD Favaic/CM # Linz Doseripiion Pobit Amnt  Credit Amnt Gty
43006 420300 9536 Trrigation pipeline -untrsated 6500 .50
Apr 2608
152063 Tapia Brothers lse 14.9R1 50 5503
5131406 420300 So¥tE lmigation pipeline -sutreoted 24780 156
Wy 2008
35300 Cn lime payment eredit i85 830
153000 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.3R130 243.58
G305 420580 eirilog [rripation pipefine -untredied 31,755.60 Yz
June 2005
420300 Om time payient crodit 51 1.98
152660 Tapia Biothers Ine 149RISD 375358
LG 420508 itiRd] Irrigation pipeline -unireaied B,7R4,10 6157
Jaedy 2080 priority two rate
420380 On ihne payment eredit 8676 2882
152000 Tapis Brothers Inc  [4.9R1 SC B697.24
£34/06 420380 10218 brrigasion pipeline -untromed . £558.60 £231
July 2506 prioniy two mie
430390 On time pvnent cedi 2T &1.57
152000 Topia Brothers Inc  14.9R1 830 866329
306 420300 14328 Lrigalion pipeline -urreated 452020 3554
Sept 2006 priority fwo mie
420300 Om time payment eredit 204,66 6822
152600 Tapia Brothers Ine 14881 50 445554
10731706 420300 431 Trrigation pipeline -untoaped 204.14 1.57
Oct 2006 priority hwe mmic
A3G300 Ot e payment coedit 16642 3554
152000 Tepiz Brothers Ine  14.9R1 80 9748
11530008 420380 E548 Hrrigation pipefme -ungeated 65,00 058
Nov 2000 priasily two mte . .
430300 O time payment credit 47 1.57
152080 Fapis Brofers Ine  14.5R1 80 63.29
23506 420360 15658 irTigntion pipeline -unteated 5500 258
Duc 20606 priority twe ol
4353005 On time payment oredit 138 6.30
152040 Tapiz Brothors e 14.9R35 80 £3.58
470007 420390 120% Irvigation piptlive -nouaied A 5590 055
Apeil 2007 priority two rate
1520480 Taph Brofhers lnc  [4.9R1 80 £
3107 420300 ELIES Srrigation pipcline -entroied 35140 2034
May 2087 prietity two siie
438350 Qn thne payment credit 150 &350
152080 Tapiz Brothers lnc 34.9R1 30 3.8i2.7¢



HES1S at 1D:48:17.86

For the Period From Jar 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2045
Fikter Criterin includesr 1) Customer 1Ds from Tapia to Topia 14,981 {S0). Repost order Is by Invoiea/Ch Date. Regwort iz printed fn Detall Formal

AVEX Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journsl

Page: 17

Bt Actzmnt iD InvoicefCM # Line Deseription Debit Amnt  Credit Amnl Oty
630/7 420300 1327 Inigacion pipcline -antrealed 6,398.60 4922
June 2087 prionily two mic
1520006 Tapia Brothers Ine 14211 50 639860
FTHRIAT 430300 Fidde Irfigation pipeline -untreated £2,538.50 9645
Fuby 2007 prionity two rate
428300 Oin thoe pavment credit 14758 4937
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.0R1 530 12396384
SR1AMT 420300 {5333 Irrigation pipeline -unireated 1,044.80 B4.06
Aug 2087 priority two me
429300 On time payment eredit 28838 9645
152000 Tapis Brathers Ine  $4,0K1 80 16,75545
93007 420300 15633 Irrigation pipefine -untreated 6,806.00 4630
Sept 2007 priority two rate
152006 Tapio Brothers Inc  14.9R1 SO 6,006.00
30T 420360 473 frrigation pipeliss -untreated S50 &ie
Got 27 prieriy twe mic
is2pE8 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.3R1 30 65,003
43008 420308 13436 Yrigation pipeline -ntreated 3en 1743
April 2008
152000 Tapi: Brothers Ine  14.5R1 SO 3,782.31
S{31/08 420300 12508 Svigation pipelive -untrented $A3952 Més
May 2008
. 132860 Tapmz Brothers fne  14.9R1 50 £435.82
53008 420300 £3633 Tevigation pipcline -antnaied 551565 26,80
June 20608
152660 TFapia Brothers fnc  14.5R} SC 581568
7GR 4203080 13140 Irripazion pipeline <inireated 17,848.25 f2ry
July 2008
132000 Tapia Brothers Inc  14.9R1 SO 1784825
83108 420360 12R6S lerigation pipoline -umrnroted 1626632 F454
Aup 2008
152600 Tapiar Brothors Ine  14,9R[ 5O 16,266.3%
HIGME 420300 E25Es lvigation pipoline ~untreated Sruazg 45,35
Sept 2008
152500 Tapia Brothers Ine 14,58 80 9,793
38 430308 3695 Imigation pipeline -unteeated Get 0858 ik
2008 )
1520080 Tapia Brothers ine 1498180 S0
1420/08 420363 $2064 Irrigation pipeline ~untreated R 5e fiks]

Nov 2008



615 ak 10:48:17.3%

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 36, 2815
Filter Criteriz Inclodes: 13 Customer 1Ds ftom Tapia ta Tapia 14,921 {504, Report onder is by Iivoice/C31 Date. Repors is printed in Detnil Format.

AVEK Water Agency - 2614

Sales Joumal

Pape: 18

Date Account 19 FuvoicefCRI # Line Deseripiion Debit Amnt  Crrdit Amnt Gty
152860 Tapia Brothers fne 14981 50 168.50
1231B8 235360 $3354 imrigation pipefine -entreated 108.5¢ 0.58
Dec 2008
152080 Tapta Brothers Ins  14.9R1 8O 108,50
131409 , 430300 3438 irvigation pipeline - voireated t12.58 6.5
an 2000 )
152800 Tapia Brothwrs Inc  14.9R) 50 112,58
43109 &I0300 13639 Credit Mems for lyvoice #5416 362280
152008 Topia Brotbers Ine 13.8R 3562250
12731/0% 428304 14643 fripation pipetine - nutroated 112,50 450
Deg 2002
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc  14.5R1 80 31256
30 42¢300 1496t Irripation pipeline - ontrested 13140 4.57
March 2010
132580 Tapis Byotliers Ing  14.9R1 80 135,50
430G 420300 13079 rrigation pipeling -untrested {050 255
AT 2010
152600 Tapia Brothers lne  14.9R1 8G i49.50
520119 Z20300 15129 Invpine #4643 - 1231000 ti2.50 8.50
420308 invoice $14961 - 33110 i3iie $57
20300 Invoice #15079 - 4730410 14558 8.65
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc  145R1 80 39340
Tatat

$,234,582.30 123450210



EXHIBIT 7



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 14:57:41 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: AV Watermaster Production Invoices-Tapia-Zamrzla-Ritter_Derrick
Date: Friday, January 25, 2019 at 11:47:02 AM Pacific Standard Time
From: Angel Fitzpatrick

To: hob@brumfield-hagantaw.com

Attachments: CharlieTapia.pdf, image001.gif, JohnnyZamrzla.pdf, MarkRitter.pdf, OlinDerrick.pdf

ir, Briimfield- | have attached (4) Antelope Valley Watermaster invoices for your various clients.

Fi.tzpatrick
inistration

glope Valley - Fast Kern Water A gency
00 W. Avenue N | Palmdale, CA 93551
GG 9433201 L F: (661) 943-3204

Page 1 of 1
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Teadd A, Anspoker
buristen M. R Blabwev
Shagmon 13, Bead
Tipothy M, Cary
Melissn 1, Fasse

Fann M., Fisher

Astlatr B Gandi
Cameron Gheodiuni
Chuistopins B Hussdl
Jarnes L Husdev, Ire
Frie I, Hlvedldl
ALk 5. Manson
Steven R MeGuine

O Fike Nunther:
PEELL

Price, POsSTEL & PARMA LLP

¢ omnsellors at faw

2006 Yast Careille Streer. Suite 643
Sauta Barbasa, CA B31062100

Miadtirs: Aadeess: PO Box 69
Santn Bachara, O U5 1000000

wwiv. ppplastaom
Pl (5 2600011 Fuax (B03) 5653078

Feaouil: eapdppplaw.com

Tinwestiy B Mezigg
Sharcel Malsmimun
Craiz A, Portom
Raren K, Peaboly
Kenyedh I, Prontilex
Pard A, Roberes
Diomaglas L3, Reossl
Petet B, Slaidsier
Jereniy . Swone
David WV, Van Homne
CI Chp Wallbsmndt
Rvan 1. Zirk,

UAMIPRON PARR OFFICE
3830 Cameron Pk Diise, Suite 100
Canerah Pask, L8 Wiod!

[ jate
Fax rsiish Wil
July 27, 2021
VIA E-MAIL AND 1.8, MATL
Robert H, Brumfield. 1T boburbrumfieldlawgroup.com
Law Offices of Robert . Brumfield
A Professional Corporation
1810 Westwind Drive. Suite 100
Bakerstield. CA 93301
Re: Delinquent RWASs and Other Judgment Violations —~ Zamrzla and Tapia
Dear Bob:
As you are aware, two of your clients—Zamrzla and Tapia—are delinguent in payment
of substantial Assessments under the Judgment, and are also in non-compliance with other
material provisions of the Judgment. Over the past several years. the Watermaster has attempted
in good faith to resolve these matters by simply having your clients pay what they owe—in most

instances less than what the Watermaster contends they owe-—in order to avoid litigation. To
date. neither Zamrzla nor Tapia has made any payment whatsoever, and both parties remain in
non-compliance with other material provisions of the Judgment.

As such, please consider this letter as the Watermaster’s final offer of settlement before
initinting litigation to bring either or both of these matters to the Court’s attention. Attached you
will find draft motions for enforcement of the Judgment against Zamrzla and Tapia, If we do not
finally resolve either matter within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter, the Watermaster
Board has authorized me to file either or both of the attached motions in order to collect the



My, Roberi H, Brumfield

Re: Delinquent RWAs and Other Judgment Violations - Zamuzla and Tapia
July 27,2021

Page 2

delinquent Assessments, interest thereon, and attorneys” fees and costs of suit, and to scek the
declaratory and injunctive relief requested therein.

Fhope you are able to convinee both of your clients to come into compliance with the
terms of the Judgment. The offers that have been previously communicated by the Watermaster
are substantially more favorable to your clients than what the Watermaster will seek—-and most
likely recover—in litigation,

ook forward to hearing from you.

Very truly vours,

L Rs

Craig A, Parton
for PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Attachments



EXHIBIT 9



Sunday, November 21,2021 at 15:50:07 Paclfic Standard Time

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia
Date: Thursday, October 7, 2021 at 4:37:00 PM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Robert H Brumfield

To: Craig A. Parton
CC: Cameron Goodman (cgoodman@ppplaw.com), Serena Bravo
Craig:

There are a lot of issues with the motion and the party you have fited against, but the long and short of
itis the Tapia family would like to settle the bill so that they can either file a new production
application or purchase water from a third party and have a transfer application approved.

The well is already metered and no production at all has occurred since 2019. The meter was
installed in early 2019 after the Watermaster asked for such to be done.

On the monetary end, the Tapia family proposes a $90,000 lump sum to cover the outstanding
invoices.

Please advise.
Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, 11l

Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield

A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax {661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

RPO. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DFLETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 316-3010. THANK YOU,

Please consider the environment before prining Hhis e-mail.
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EXHIBIT 10



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 15:53:12 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 at 2:40:39 PM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Craig A. Parton

To: Robert H Brumfield

CC: Serena Bravo, Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg, Stip for Settlement_v1.doex

Bob: In order to keep settlement discussions progressing, 1 am forwarding a template
for a Stipulation and [Proposed] Order should we reach agreement on numbers.
Attached is that proposed template for your review and comment. The process laid out
in the attached Stipulation is the way | can recommend the Board proceed.

l'am not able to discuss your offer with the Board until we have a closed session as part

of the Octaber 27 Board meeti ng. |can, though, tell you that your clients’ $90,000
offer is in my view not acceptable and will not be acceptable to the Board.

I would be able to recommend an agreement that had the following components:

1. Agreement to the terms of the attached Stipulation and [Proposed] Order,

2. Your clients pay all Administrative Assessments (para. 4b of the attached).

3. Your clients pay $168,022.68 (a $15,000 reduction from what is owed—para. 4a
of the attached) for RWAs. [Note that the RWA numbers in our motion simply
come from your clients’ own documentation and calculations.]

4. Note that the attached Stipulation waives attorney’s fees and costs and also saves
your clients the costs involved in opposing our motion.

5. If we agree soon on these terms we can continue the November 12t hearingtoa
later date on the basis that there is a likelihood the Board will approve the terms
set forth in this correspondence.

| am out of state the rest of the week but Cameron should be available to respond to
anything that may arise..... Thanks Bob....Craig -

Price, POSTEL & ParMaA LLp

Craig A. Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

T: B05.882-9822 (Direct)

It 805.965.3978
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E: cap@ppplaw.com
Website: hitp:/ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may
contain material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than
the intended recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly
prohibited. If you have received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or
authorized to receive it for that person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any
attachments without copying or forwarding.

From: Robert H Brumfield <hob@brumfieldlawsroun.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 7, 2021 4:38 PM :

To: Craig A. Parton <Cparton@ppplaw.cors>
Cc: Cameron Goodman <cgoodman@ppplaw.com> Serena Bravo <serena@brumfisldlawgroup con>
Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Craig:

There are a lot of issues with the motion and the party you have filed against, but the long and short of
it is the Tapia family would like to settle the bill so that they can either file a new production
application or purchase water from a third party and have a transfer application approved.

The well is already metered and no production at all has occurred since 2019. The meter was
installed in early 2019 after the Watermaster asked for such to be done.

On the monetary end, the Tapia family proposes a $90,000 lump sum to cover the outstanding
invoices.

Please advise.
Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, I

f.aw Offices of Robert H. Brumfield

A Professiona! Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

P.O. Box 146

Mammuoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

wow, brumfieldlawgroun.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAILIS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
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Price, POSTEL
& PARMA LLP

CRAIG A. PARTON, State Bar No. 132759
TIMOTHY E. METZINGER, State Bar No. 145266
CAMERON GOODMAN, State Bar No, 307679
PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

200 East Carrillo Street, Fourth Floor

Santa Barbara, California 93101

Telephone: (805) 962-0011

Facsimile:  (805) 965-3978

Attorneys for
Antelope Valley Watermaster

Lxempt from Filing Fees
Government Code § 6103

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT

Coordination Proceading, Judicial Council Coordination
Special Title (Rule 1550(b)) Proceeding No. 4408

ANTELOPE VALLEY

LASC Case No,; BC 325201

GROUNDWATER CASLES Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053

AND ALL RELATED ACTIONS

Date:
Time;
Dept;

Assigned to the Hon. Jack Komar, Judge of
the Santa Clara Superior Court

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED]
ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT OF
WATERMASTER’S MOTION FOR
MONETARY, DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST TAPIA

November 12, 2021
By Courtcall

The Antelope Valley Watermaster (“Watermaster™), on the one hand, and [insert name},

as Trusteefs] of the Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trost established w/t/a dated January 12,

1990 (“C&N Trust”), [insert name], as Trustee[s] of the Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust
established u/t/a dated February 18, 1997 (“F&E Trust™), Tapia Bros., Inc., 2 California

corporation (“Tapia Bros™), [names of all individual beneficiaries under the CE&N Trust and the

F&E Trust, and any individuals claiming any right to the underlying real property) (collectively,

the “Tapia Individuals”), on the other, hereby agree and stipulate as follows:
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PRICE, POSTEL
& PARMALLP
SANTA BARPARA,

1. On or about September 29, 2021, the Watermaster filed a motion against C&N Trust
{the “Motion™) seeking monetary relief in an amount equal to all delinquent Replacement Water
Assessments (“RWAs”) owed by Tapia for the years 2018 and 2019 in the total amount of
$183,022.68, plus all delinquent Administrative Assessments (“AAs™) for the year 2019 in the
amount of $492,38, plus accrued interest, plus attorneys” fees of $3,433, and for declaratory and
injunctive relief as is necessary to prohibit Tapia from producing any further groundwater from the
Antelope Valley Adjudicated Bagin (“Basin™) until; (a} all such delinquent RWAs and AAs with
interest and fees are paid in full, and (b) Tapia either ceases all further groundwater production or
submits an application for New Production and installs meters on all wells,

2, C&N Trust, F&E Trust, Tapia Bros and the Tapia Individuals (collectively, the
“Tapia Parties”) all claim some title, right or interest in and to the real property located in Kern
County and identified by Assessor’s Parcel Number 374-020-53-00-6 {(the “Property”), and/or the
groundwater rights associated therewith, The RWAs and AAs set forth in Paragraph 1 above relate
to groundwater usage on the Property,

3. The Tapia Parties acknowledge and agree that, pufsuant to the December 23, 2015
Judgm_ent and Physical Solution (“Judgment”),'because the Property lies within the Basin, the
Court has jurisdiction over the Tapia Parties with respect to the Property and the groundwater rights
associated therewith. The Tapia Parties further acknowledge and agree that they currently have no
rights to pump groundwater from the Basin,

4. In order to settle this matter without further litigation, the parties hereto freely
stipulate and agree that:

(a) By no later than [daze], the Tapia Parties shall pay the Watermaster
$] ] in full satisfaction of delinquent RWAs owed by the

Tapia Parties for the years 2018 and 2019.

! All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Judgment.

2
STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT
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Prick, POSTEL
& PARMA LLI
SANTA BARRARA,

(b) By no later than [date], the Tapia Parties shall pay the Watermaster $492.38,
in full satisfaction of delinquent AAs owed by the Tapia Parties for the year
2019,

()  The Tapia Parties shall immediately cease pumping any groundwater from
the Basin, and shall not pump any groundwater from the Basin until: (i) they
submit an application for New Production, and (ii) they install meters on all
wells located on the Property that are compliant with the Judgment and all
applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations.

3 The Tapia Parties shall be jointly and severally liable for the obligations imposed
upon the Tapia Parties in Paragraphs 4(a) — (¢) above, Failure by the Tapia Parties to make any
payments on time pursuant to Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) above, and/or the pumping of groundwater
from the Basin by the Tapia Parties in violation of Paragraph 4(c) above, shall constitute a material
breach of this Stipulation and grounds for enforcement pursuant to Paragraph 7 below.

6. The Watermaster agrees that if the Tapia Parties fully perform as set forth in
Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) above, the Watermaster shall forever waive any claims it has or may have |-
in the future with respect to collection of delinquent RWAs for 2018 and 2019, delinquent AAs for
2019, interest thereon, and/or aitorneys’ fees and costs related to collection thereof,

7. If the Tapia Patties fail to perform as agreed in Paragraphs 4 above, the parties
hereto anthorize the Coutt, upon an ex parte application submitted by Plaintiff, with forty-eight (48)
hours’ notice to the Tapia Parties, supported by a declaration setting forth the nature and extent of
the Tapia Parties’ noncompliance, to:

(a)  Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all amounts not timely paid in
accordance with Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) above;

(b)  Enter judgment awarding declaratory and injunctive relief enjoining the
Tapia Parties from pumping any groundwater from the Basin until: (i) the
Tapia Parties submit an application for New Pro‘ducﬁon, and (ii) the Tapia
Parties install meters on all wells that are compliant with the Judgment and

all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations; and

3
STIFULATION AND [PROPOSED} ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT
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PricE, POSTEL
&Panma LLP
SANTA BARBARA,

(c)  Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all attorneys’ fees and costs
incurred by the Watermaster in relation to the Motion and enforcement of
this Stipulation.

8. Except as otherwise provided in this Stipulation, the parties hereto shall bear their
own fees and costs associated with the Motion and entering into this Stipulation,

9. The Tapia Parties each expressly acknowledge and agree that they have had a
reasonable opportunity to discuss this matter and specifically this Stipulation with Robert H.
Brumfield, who represents all of the Tapia Parties in this matter. The Tapia Parties acknowledge
that they enter into this Stipulation freely, knowingly, and voluntarily to settle the matters set forth
herein without further litigation. The Tapia Parties acknowledge that they have read this Stipulation
in its entirety and fully understand its terms and consequences.

10.  The parties agree that the above-entitled court retains jurisdiction to enforce the
terms of this Stipulation and that this Stipulation is enforceable pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure
sections 664.6.

11.  The parties agree that this Stipulation may be execufed in counterparts, and
execution by facsimile shall be acceptable as an original.

[Signatures on following page]

4
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1 |THE PARTIES HEREBY AGRIE & STIPULATE TO THE ABOVE,
2
Date:
3 Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust
4 established w/t/a dated January 12, 1990
By: , TTustee
5
6 §Date:
7 Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust
established u/t/a dated February 18, 1997
g By: , Trustee
9
10 I Date: .
T Tapia Bros., Inc., a California corporation
By: Thomas Tapia, President/CEQ
12
13 || Date:
" By: [name of Tapia individual}
15 Date: '
16 By: [name of Tapia Individual}
17
Date:
18 By: [name of Tapia individuall
19
20
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
21
22 [ Date:
93 PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP
By Craig A. Parton
% Attorneys for Watermaster
25
Date:
26 By Robert H, Brumficld
7 Attorney for Tapia Parties
28
Pruce, POSTEL 5
St PARMA LLP STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT

SANTABARBARA, CA
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PRICE, POSTEL
&ZPARMA TLP

[PROPOSED] ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
1. The Tapia Parties ate to adhere t0 the terms of this Stipulation;
2. If the Tapia Parties fail to adhere to the terms of this Stipulation, then upon ex parte
application by the Watermaster, and pood cause shown, the Court will:
(a)  Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all amounts not timely paid in
accordance with Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) of this Stipulation;
(b)  Enter judgment awarding declaratory and injunctive relief enjoining the
Tapia Parties from pumping any groundwater from the Basin until: (i) the
Tapia Parties submit an application for New Production, and (ii) the Tapia
Parties install meters on all wells that are compliant with the Judgment and
all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations; and
(¢)  Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all attorneys’ fees and costs
incurred by the Watermaster in relation o the Motion and enforcement of -

this Stipulation,

HON. JACK KOMAR

|

SANTABARBARA, CA

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON S’l‘]]’iJLATION FOR SITTLEMENT



EXHIBIT 11



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 15:59:16 Paclific Standard Time

Subject: RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Monday, October 25, 2021 at 11:15:00 AM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Robert H Brumfield

To: Craig A. Parton

cC: Serena Bravo, Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg
Craig,

The Tapia’s have agreed to purchase water from a third party (Ted Chester’s client, Bruce Burrows)
that will cover both 2018 and 2019 RWA's. Sounds like what we did for my client, Becky Derrick a few
years ago.

I am confirming with Ted (and just left him a message).

Let me know from your end what we need to do to get this moving forward.
Thanks.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, Il

Law Offices of Robert H, Brumfield

A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Rakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
~and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

P.O. Box 146

Mammaoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVERIT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION 15
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU RAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661} 316-3010, THANK YOU,

Please considar the environment befors printing this e-mall

From: Robert H Brumfield
Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 3:05 PM
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EXHIBIT 12



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 15:59:41 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 at 9:43:43 AM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Craig A. Parton

To: Robert H Brumfield, Serena Bravo

cC: Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg

Bob:

Subject to consideration by the Board and the Watermaster Engineer, which will not
occur until this Wednesday’s closed session, your proposal below sounds potentially
feasible under the following conditions:

1. The requirement in Paragraph 4.2 of the initial draft of the Stipulation (requiring
payment of monetary RWAs by a date certain), would be replaced with a provision
that the Tapia Parties (hereinafter “Tapia”) shall obtain Watermaster approval of
the proposed transfer, and consummate the transaction, by a date certain in order
to meet its Replacement Obligations.

2. Tapia would remain subject to the provisions in Paragraphs 4.b and 4.c to (a) pay
all past-due Administrative Assessments, and (b) submit a New Production
application if they plan to continue producing groundwater from the Basin (NOTE:
if Tapia no longer intends to produce groundwater, then we will need to include
provisions requiring destruction of all wells on the property in accordance with
the Watermaster Rules and Regulations).

3. We need your clients to provide the name(s) of the current trustee(s) of the trust,
and all beneficiaries and other persons who claim any interest in the subject
property and the water rights therein.

4. We need your feedback on any other terms of the draft Stipulation so that we can
move this forward when we discuss with the Board during closed session
tomorrow.

Please provide your response as soon as possible, and in no event later than
tomorrow’s (Wednesday) Board meeting....Craig

Price, PosTEL & ParMA LLP

Craig A. Patton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

Page 1 of 6



EXHIBIT 13



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 11:59:23 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 at 11:35:00 AM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Robert H Brumfield

To Craig A. Parton

cc: Cameron Goodman, Serena Bravo

-Attachments: image001.jpg

Hi, Craig. | did confirm with Ted Chester re the purchase of 441 acre feet and he is drafting the
agreement between my clients and his.

On your guestions:

1. The changes to 4.2 are agreeable. But, | don't see why the Tapis Bros. corporation is included.
It seems to me that only the landowners will be included.

2. This is agreeable. | do not currently know the long-term intentions re water use.

3. { will try to get the trustee’s names and/or the current owners if the property interests were
indeed transferred out of the trusts {which is what | understand had happened).

4. | will carve out time this afternoon 1o look at the balance of the proposed stipulation.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfieid, H

Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield

A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-ane-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

PO. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661} 885-6090

www.brumfieldiawgroup.com,

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MANL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TQ THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 316-3010. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environmant before prinding this e-mail,

From: Craig A. Parton <Cparton @ppplaw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 9:44 AM

Page 1 of 7



EXHIBIT 14



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:00:14 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 at 12:08:11 PM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Craig A. Parton

To: Robert H Brumfield, Serena Bravo

cc: Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg

Bob: See outr comments in red below.....Craig

Price, PosTEL & ParRMA LLF

Craig A. Parion

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

T: 805,882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805.965.3978

E: cap@ppplaw.com

Website: hittp://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain
material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended
recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited, If you
have received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that
person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or
forwarding.

From: Robert H Brumfield <bobh@hrumfieldlawsroup.com:

Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 11:36 AM

To: Craig A. Parton <Cparton@ppplaw.com>

Cc: Cameron Goodman <cgoodman@ppplaw.com>; Serena Bravo <sgrena@hrumfieldlawgroun.com>
Subject: RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Hi, Craig. | did confirm with Ted Chester re the purchase of 441 acre feet and he is drafting the
agreement between my clients and his.

On your gquestions:

1. The changes to 4.2 are agreeable. But, | don't see why the Tapis Bros. corporation is included.
it seems to me that only the landowners will be included, Tapia Bros Inc is listed as a Small
Pumper Class Member in the Judgment. Unless they established that SPC status at a different
property {which you will need to affirmatively demonstratg), they need to be wrapped into this
Stipulation as a Party who uses water from the subject property.

2. This is agreeable. 1 do not currently know the long-term intentions re water use. If your clients
still have “long-term intentions re water use,” we will need 1o incotporate a 1AFY New
Production application requirement into the Stip in order to be consistent with how we are

Page 1 of 7



treating similarly situated parties

3. I will try to get the trustee’s names and/or the current owners if the property interests were
indeed transferred out of the trusts {which is what | understand had happened). We need this
information asap in order to proceed with any agreement.

4. 1 will carve out time this afternoon to look at the balance of the proposed stipulation. Thank you.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, i

Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield

A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax {(661) 885-6090
~angl-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760} 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAILIS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT, THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED, IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION 15
STRICILY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN FRROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 316-3010. THANK YOU.

Fless e congidar the envirormant béfore printing this s-malf,

From: Craig A. Parton <Coarton@pnplaw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 9:44 AM

To: Robert H Brumfield <boh@brumfieldlawgrougn.com>; Serena Bravo <serena@brumfi eldlawgroup.com>
Ce: Cameron Goodman <ggocdman@ppglaw.com>
Subject: AV Watermaster v, Tapia

Bob:
Subject to consideration by the Board and the Watermaster Engineer, which will not
occur until this Wednesday’s closed session, your proposal below sounds potentially

feasible under the following conditions:

1. The requirement in Paragraph 4.2 of the initial draft of the Stipulation (requiring
payment of monetary RWAs by a date certain), would be replaced with a provision

Page 2 of 7



EXHIBIT 15



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:01:03 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Wednesday, October 27, 2021 at 1:28:00 PM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Robert H Brumfield

To: Craig A. Parton, Serena Bravo

cC: Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg
Craig,
[ am not 100% sure of the ownership at this moment, but can say:

1. On Charles and Nellie Tapia’s Trust, the successor trustee (Primo Tapia) thought the property
had been distributed. The most recent property tax statement shows otherwise, So, it remains
Primo Tapia, Successor Trustee. The beneficiaries are Primo Tapia, Charles Tapia, George Tapia
and Steven Tapia.

2. On the Felix and Eulalia Tapia Trust, i is still in trust and the co-trustees are Thomas Tapia and
Steven Falchini (who is a CPA in Burbank). That Trust divides its assets in a few different ways.
But as to the property in guestion, the beneficiaries are Thomas Tapia and Felix Tapia.

| still do not understand the Tapia Bros. issue as they own no land in the Anteiapé Valley, Just another
welird inclusion in the Small Pumper Class.

I'd include the 1 acre-foot designation you referenced. But, doesn't a small pumper ger 3 acre-
feet/year?

I may have a few other comments to the stipulation, but | am sure that they are not significant based
upon a first read.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H, Brumfield, it}

Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield

A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661} 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
~and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

RO, Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760} 914-4960 | Fax (661} 885-6090

www.orumfieldlaweroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY

Page 1 of 8
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:01:46 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: Re: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Friday, October 29, 2021 at 5:47:31 PM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Robert H Brumfield

To: Craig A. Parton

CC: Serena Bravo, Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg, image001.jpg, image001.Jpg, image001.jpg, Image001.jpg, image001.jpg, Stip
for Settlement_v2 compare v1.docy, Stip for Settlement_v2.docx

i amn stilf out of town, but adding $63,000 +/- onto the total water charge is unworkable. The initial 590,000 offer was
all-inclusive. My cllents could maybe go to $150,000 at the most all-Inclusive. Not $150,000 + $63,000.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, 111

LAW QOFFICES OF ROBERT H. BRUMFIELD
A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele {661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Suite Al

P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090
www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT {S ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION 1S
STRICTLY PROHIBITED, IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661} 215-4980, THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-matl,

On Oct 29, 2021, at 11:20 AM, Craig A, Parton <Cparton@ ppplaw.coms wrote:

Bob: Attached is a revised draft of the Stipulation and Proposed Order {both
clean and redline versions) that incorporates direction from the Board given
to me this past Wednesday and correspondence from you this week. The
attached draft, therefore, clarifies the parties to the Stipulation and Order,
clarifies the amount of accrued interest owed on the delinquent RWAs and
other fees and costs owed, and clarifies that the transfer process will address

Page 1 of 1.0
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:01:41 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Friday, October 29, 2021 at 11:20:15 AM Pagific Daylight Time
From: . Craig A, Parton

To: Robert H Brumfield, Serena Bravo

CcC: Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg, Stip for Settlement_v2 compare v1.docx, Stip for Settlement_v2.docx

Bob: Attached is a revised draft of the Stipulation and Proposed Order (both clean and
redline versions) that incorporates direction from the Board given to me this past
Wednesday and correspondence from you this week. The attached draft, therefore,
clarifies the parties to the Stipulation and Order, clarifies the amount of accrued
interest owed on the delinquent RWAs and other fees and costs owed, and clarifies that
the transfer process will address the RWAs owed for 2018 and 2019.

The accrued interest was calculated as explained on page 8:20-28 through page 9:1-14
of the Motion (section 1lI.B.i}. In that section we identify the delinquent property tax
rates for Kern County (10%, plus 1.5% per month beginning 12 months after the
delinquency date). We then identify the 10% on all RWAs, and the monthly rate in
dollars for the 2018 RWAs (it has not been 12 months yet since the 2019 RWAs became
delinquent, so we are not collecting the monthly 1.5% on those RWAs). As a note, you
should know that the Board is only willing to settle if we collect the accrued interest in
addition to accepting the transfer in lieu of RWA monetary payment.....Craig

Prace, Posten & ParMA LLY

Craig A. Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T B05.962.0011 (Main);

T: 805.882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805.965.3978

E: cap@poplaw.com

Website: hitp://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain
material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended
recipient, without the express permission of that person, is wnauthorized and strictly prohibited. I you
have received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that
person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or
forwarding.

From: Robert H Brumfield <hoh@brumbieldlaweroun.com>

Page 1 0f9
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PRICE, POSTEL

CRAIG A. PARTON, State Bar No. 132759
TIMOTHY E. METZINGER, State Bar No. 145266
CAMERON GOODMAN, State Bar No. 307679
PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

200 East Carrillo Street, Fourth Floor

Santa Barbara, California 93101

Telephone: (805) 962-0011

Facsimile: (805) 965-3978

Attorneys for
Antelope Valley Watermaster

Exempt from Filing Fees
Government Code § 6103

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT

Coordination Proceeding, Judicial Council Coordination
Special Title (Rule 1550(b)) Proceeding No. 4408

ANTELOPE VALLEY

LASC Case No.: BC 325201

GROUNDWATER CASES Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053

AND ALL RELATED ACTIONS

Date:
Time:
Dent:

Assigned to the Hon, Jack Komar, Judge of
the Santa Clara Superior Court

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED]|
ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT OF
WATERMASTER’S MOTION FOR
MONETARY, DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST TAPIA

November 12, 2021
By Courtcall

The Antelope Valley Watermaster (“Watermaster™), on the one hand, and [insert

#amelPrimo Tapia, as Successor Trusteefs] of the Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust

established u/t/a dated January 12, 1990 (“C&N Trust”), Thomas Tapia and Steven
Falchinifinsert-namel, as Co- Trustecefs} of the Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust established
w/t/a dated February 18, 1997 (“F&E Trust”), Tapia-BrossInesa-California-corperation Tapia
Bros™)rames-of-all-individual-bencficiavies under-the- C&N-Trust-and-the F&E-Trust-and-cny
individuals-claiming-any-right-to-the-underlying-realpropertyland Primo Tapia, Charles Tapia,

1
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PRICE, POSTEL

George Tapia. Steven Tapia, Thomas Tapia and Felix Tapia (collectively, the “Tapia

Individuals”, and collectively with C&N Trust and F&F Trust, the “Tapia Parties™), on the

other, hereby agree and stipulate as follows:

1. The Tapia Parties all claim some title, right or interest in and to the real property

located in Kern County and identified by Assessor’s Parcel Number 374-020-53-00-6 (the

-Eroperty”). and/or the groundwater rights associated therewith.

2. On or about Septentber 29, 2021, the Watermaster filed a motion against C&N Trust

(the “Motion™) seeking monetary relief in an amount equal to all delinquent Replacement Water
Assessments (“RWAs”) owed for groundwater produced on the Property owed-by-Tapia-for- in the
years 2018 and 2019 in the total amount of $183,022.68 representing 334 acre-feet for 2018 and

98.476 agre-feet for 2019, plus all delinquent Administrative Assessments (“AAs™) for the year
2019 in the amount of $492.38, plus accrued interest on the delinquent RWAs, plus attorneys’ fees
of $3,433, and for declaratory and injunctive relief as is necessary to prohibit Fapia-C&N Trust
from producing any further groundwater from the Antelope Valley Adjudicated Basin (“Basin”)
until: (a) all such delinquent RWAs and AAs with interest and fees are paid in full, and (b) Fapia
C&N Trust either ceases all further groundwater production or submits an application for New

Production and installs meters on all wells.

ﬂPrT\T Tt LT Pimant  Taamite Do and-tha FTonta o vt dialo o alleatisrmty sl 8 nmt o
LR e e v g Aol Pt ar Do -dand S U P - R GTVIRE USSR < ULLMULLVULJ’ T A 5 e 12
Pamtioc® allalaims omas o fitlo et eplnd e Siadisen g 2o aid ta tho sanl et laoatad ta ¥a
AR I ST U SO GG TR OF-Hherest-ur-aid T P O pet LJ TOCHEE - Th < SF i
Oas mitsr wml ida Fad by A coona 3ie Donaol Miamlar 294 00 £ O0.5 ftho S8 o nde?
ooty anc-tdentred UJ 4 wS53CE801-51Tareet A B A A M il g ¥ i LA LA ey Y

Pitf&gfaﬁ%—&bmf&lﬁ%e%@%&&ﬁd%el%&geﬂﬁﬂw%epef%&
23, The Tapia Parties acknowledge and agree that, pursuant to the December 23, 2015
Judgment and Physical Solution (“Judgment™),! because the Property lics within the Basin, the

Cowurt has jurisdiction over the Tapia Parties with respect to the Property and the groundwater rights

! All capitalized terms not defined hetein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Judgment,
2
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associated therewith. The Tapia Parties further acknowledge and agree that they currently have no
rights to pump groundwater from the Basin.
3.4, In order to settle this matter without further litigation, the parties hereto freely
stipulate and agree that:
(a) By no later than fdatelDecember 8, 2021, the Tapia Parties shall pay-the
Watermaster-$f————————TJconsummate the transfer of a total of

432.476 acre-feet of water in full satisfaction of the delinquent RWAs owed

by the Tapia Parties for the years 2018 and 2019_pursuant to the Judgment

and Watermaster Rules & Regulations Section 13.c.vii.

(b) By no later than fdatefDecember 8, 2021, the Tapia Parties shall pay the
Watermaster $492.38; in full satisfaction of delinquent AAs owed by the
Tapia Parties for the year 2019, plus $59,885.27 in full satisfaction of interest
owed by the Tapia Parties on the delinquent RWAg for 2018 and 2019, plus

$3.433 in full satisfaction of the Watermaster’s attorneys’ fees and costs

incurred in relation to the Motion, for a total amount of $63.810.65.

(¢)  The Tapia Parties shall immediately cease pumping any groundwater from
the BasinProperty, and shall not pump any groundwater from the Basin
Property until: (i) they submit an application for New Production, and (ii)
they install meters on all wells located on the Property that are compliant
with the Judgment and all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations. In

the event the Tapia Parties claim no further intent to pump groundwater from

the Property. the Tapia Partieg shall submit documentation in accordance

with the Watermaster Rules & Regulations demonstrating that all wells on

the Property have been de-commissioned and the pumps de-equipped.
4.5, The Tapia Parties shall be jointly and severally liable for the obligations imposed

upon the Tapia Parties in Paragraphs 4(a) — (c) above. Failure by the Tapia Parties to make-any
Wm%%mww%w&mwe&ﬁbwwdmf&e@mhwmﬁw
from-the Basinby-the Tapia-Pacties-in-violatiop-oftimely comply with any of Paragraphs 4(a} - (¢)

PRICE, POSTEL 3
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PRICE, POSTEL

aboves shall constitute a material breach of this Stipulation and grounds for enforcement pursuant to
Paragraph 7 below.

3:6. .. The Watermaster agrees that if the Tapia Parties fully perform as set forth in

Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) above, the Watermaster shall forever waive any claims it has or may have
in the future with respect to collection of delinquent RWAs for 2018 and 2019, delinquent AAs for
2019, interest thereon, and/or attorneys’ fees and costs related to collection thereof,

6:1.....If the Tapia Parties fail to perform as agreed in Paragraphs 4 above, the parties
hereto authorize the Court, upon an ex parte application submitted by Plaintiff, with forty-eight (48)
hours® notice to the Tapia Parties, supported by a declaration setting forth the nature and extent of
the Tapia Parties’s noncompliance, to:

(2)  Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for monetary relief in the amount
of all ameunts-delinquent RWASs not timely paid-satisfied in accordance with

Paragraphs 4(a) above, plus all other amounts not timely paid in accordance

with Paragraph and-4(b) above;

(b)  Enter judgment awarding declaratory and injunctive relief enjoining the
Tapia Parties from pumping any groundwater from the Basin-Property unfil:
(i) the Tapia Parties submit an application for New Production, and (ii) the
Tapia Parties install meters on all wells that are compliant with the Judgment
and all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations; and

{c)  Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all attorneys’ fees and costs
incurred by the Watermaster in relation to the-Motien-and-enforcement of
this Stipulation.

F8. . Except as otherwise provided in this Stipulation, the parties hereto shall bear their

own fees and costs associated with the Motion and entering into this Stipulation.

&9. _.The Tapia Parties each expressly acknowledge and agree that they have had a
reasonable opportunity to discuss this matter and specifically this Stipulation with Robert H.
Brumfield, who represents all of the Tapia Parties in this matter, The Tapia Parties acknowledge

that they enter into this Stipulation freely, knowingly, and voluntarily to settle the matters set forth

4
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herein without further litigation. The Tapia Parties acknowledge that they have read this Stipulation
in its entirety and fully understand its ferms and consequences.

9:10. __The parties agree that the above-entitled court refains jurisdiction to enforce the
terms of this Stipulation and that this Stipulation is enforceable pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure
sections 664.6.

10:11. The parties agree that this Stipulation may be executed in counterparts, and
execution by facsimile shall be acceptable as an original.

[Signatures on following page)
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THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE & STIPULATE TO THE ABOVE.

Date:

Date:

Date:

Natas

Antelope Valley Watermaster
By; Robert Parris, Board Chairperson

Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust
established u/t/a dated January 12, 1990

By: -Primo Tapia, Successor
Trustee

Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust
established u/t/a dated February 18, 1997

By: Thomas Tapia and Steven

Falchini , Co-Trustees

AN

Date:

Date:

Date:

Pate:

%p‘i&‘}%ﬁ’-a Hea-d alifsrnda-corp
By:-Thomas-Tapia;President/GEO

By: Primo Tapiaframeof Tapia-individual}

By: Charles Tapialnameof Fapia-individuall

By: George Tapialrame-of Tapia-individual}

Date:

By: Steven Tapia

Date;

By: Thomas Tapia




| By; Felix Tapia

]

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

IR

Date;

PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP
By Craig A. Parton
Attorneys for Watermaster

O e -1 Oy

Date:

By Robert H. Brumfield
10 Attorney for Tapia Parties
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[PROPOSED] ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
1. The Tapia Parties are to adhere to the terms of this Stipulation;
2, If the Tapia Parties fail to adhere to the terms of this Stipulation, then upon ex parte

application by the Watermaster, and good cause shown, the Court will:

{(a) Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for monetary relief in the amount

of all delinquent RWAs not timely satisfied in accordance with Paragraph

4(a) above, plus all other amounts not timely paid in accordance with

Paragraph 4(b) above:

Tapia Parties frpm pumping any groundwater from the Property until: (i) the

Tapia Parties submit an application for New Production, and (ii) the Tapia

Parties install meters on all wells that are compliant with the Judgment and

all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations: and
(¢)____Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all attorneys’ fees and costs

incurred by the Watermaster in relation to enforcement of this Stipulation.

(a)—Bnter-jodgment-in-favor-of the-Watermaster-for-all amounts-not-timely-paid-in
aeeordanee-with-Paragraphs-4a)-and-4(b)-of-this-Stpulation:

th)y—Enter-judgment awarding-declaratory-and-injunetive relief enjoining-the
Fapia-Porties-frem-pumpingany-groundwater from-the-Basin-until-(i)-the
Tapia-Parties submitan-applieation-for NewProdusctions and-Gi)-the-Fapia
P&ﬁi@ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂ%@ﬂﬁﬂ%&ﬁﬁh&tﬁf@%ﬂ}pﬁ&%ﬁﬂd@%ﬁﬁé
all-apphicable-Watermaster Rules-and-Regulations;-and

te)—Enter-jud gmentin-favorof the-Watermaster-for-all-attorneys’-fees-and eosts
ineurred-by-the-Watermnster-in-relation-to-the-Metion-and-enforeement-of
this-Stipulation:
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PRICE, POSTEL

HON. JACK KOMAR
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:02:59 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Thursday, November 4, 2021 at 9:06:14 AM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Robert H Brumfield

Tou Craig A. Parton

cC: Cameron Goodman

Good morning Cralg, We still want to work this out and | am working on the money end of things but my client is tapped
out at $160,000 and Burrows has not indicated any willingness to finance anything asyet.

Procéeding with your motion really doesn’t do you any good as you've only named the Charles and Nelly Tapia trust as
the responding party as it only owns 50% of the land and has no money, It seems as though if you wanted to proceed
you would need to amend your motion and also add the other trust and possibly Tapia Brothers as they are the ones
that pumped all of the water as shown on the electrical billing statements which are all In that corporation’s name. |
confirmed that continues to this day in regards to the billing statements.

| would suggest that this hearing Is continued as well to the same day as the Zamrzlas as [ am pretty confident that we
can come to some sort of stipulation by that time.

Let me know.
Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfieald, 11!

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT H. BRUMFIELD
A Professtona! Corparation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfieid, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammath Road, Suite AL

P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 83546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090
www. brumfieldlawg roup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED
ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE
INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED, IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE
OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THATANY USE,
DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROMIBITED. IF YOU HAVE
RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL [N ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY
NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 215-4980. THANK YOU.

Please consider the enviranment before printing this e-mail.

Page 1 ofl
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From: Robert H Brumfield

Sent: Thursday, November 18, 2021 1:58 PM

Ton Craig A, Parton

Ce: Serana Bravo; Cameron Goodman

Subject: Re: Request for a Continuance

Attachments: image001,jpg; Watermaster v. Tapia; RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

While | totally disagree with your response as the only people who should be Involved are the landowners and perhaps
the entity that pumped water, and your inclusion of a bunch of individuals who you have no basis to add is clearly
frivalous, can't we just resolve this?

My dlients only have about $160,000 collectively to wrap this matter up, Do you want money or do you want absolutely
nothing as an uncollectible court order? I just don’t understand the logic of not waniing to wrap something up within
peoples means.

| will go ahead and file the request for continuance as adding eight parties from one is a significant difference, | will have
my assistant upload that shortly.

In the meantime, can’t we deal with reality and get this done?

Bob Brumfield

On Nov 18, 2021, at 1:31 PM, Craig A. Parton <Cparton@ppplaw.com> wrote:

Bob:
This is in response to your request for a continuance.....

We initially filed a first amended motion in response to your email of November
4, 2021 (attached), in which you stated that the original motion did not name all
necessary parties because the Charles and Nellie Tapia Trust only owns 50% of the
land and has no money. You specifically stated that we should add the other
ownership Trust as well as the Tapia Brothers because they are allegedly the ones
that pumped all the water.

In an email dated October 27, 2021 (attached), in response to our request that
you provide the names of the current trustees of the trusts and all beneficiaries
and other persons who claim any interest in the subject property and the water
rights therein, you provided us with the names of each of the individual
defendants named in our first amended motion.



In short, we named the parties in the first amended motion specifically because
you indicated it was necessary in order for the Watermaster to obtain the relief
being requested, and in reliance on your assertion that at least one of the
ownership trusts may have been distributed to its beneficiaries.

As General Counsel to the Watermaster tasked with collecting delinquent RWAsS,
it is our obligation to ensure that all potentially liable parties are named in our
motion to enforce the Judgment. As such, we must keep the parties named in the
first amended motion until you present evidence to the Court sufficient to
demonstrate that the beneficiaries, in their individual capacities, have no present
claim or interest In and to the property and the water rights therein. You are free
to present this evidence in your opposition. If the judge agrees with you that the

, dther parties named in the motion either (a) were not properly served, and/or (b)
are not liable for the relief requested, then that can be determined at the hearing.
A continuance is not necessary for this purpose, and sanctions are clearly not
qpprqpriéte given our reliance on your representations.....Regards, Craig

Craig A. Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 L Carrillo Street, Suiie 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Ty 805.962.0011 (Main);

Ty 805,882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805,965.8978

E: cap@ppplaw.com

Wehsite: hitp://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient, It may contain
material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended
recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited, If you have
received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that
person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or
forwardinyg,



EXHIBIT 20



Robert H Brumfiald
M

From: ' Robert H Brumfield

Sent; Monday, November 22, 2021 9:54 AM

To: Craig A. Parton

Ce: Cameron Goodman (cgoodman@ppplaw.com)
Subject: Tapia adv, Watermaster

Good morning, Craig. | reviewed the Kern County Recorder’s and Assessor’s websites over the weekend and it
is evident that the real property where the pumping occurred (APN 374-020-53) remains owned 50% each by
the Charles and Neltie Tapia Family Trust established u/t/a dated January 12, 1990 and the Felix and Eulalia
Tapla Family Trust established u/t/a dated February 18, 1997. While affidavits of death of the original
trustee’s were recorded reflecting Primo Tapla as successor trustee of the C&N Trust and Thomas Tapia as
successor co-trustee (and while not reflected in the one recorded Kern County affldavit, Steven Falchini, CPA is
@ co-trustee) of the F&E Trust, there are no deeds recorded transferring the farm property to any

beneficiary. The trusts own the land and the well to this day.

So, again, | am requesting that you drop from the motion the 6 named individuals (i.e., Primo Tapia, Charles
Tapia, George Tapia, Steven Tapia, Thomas Tapia and Felix Tapia). It is one thing to name those 6 in the
stipulation to bind them to the future obligations of the settlement but it's quite another to claim personal
liability against them. '

As a further Issue, | do not see any basis at all for the claim of personal llability. 1 am requesting that such be
drapped as well,

Please advise. Thank you.
Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, HI

Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield

A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax {(661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED
ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE
INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM T IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR
AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE,
DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNJICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE
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PROQF OF SERVICE (C.C.P. §1013a, 2015.5)

I am employed in the County of Kern, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not a

party to the within action; my business address is 1810 Westwind Drive, Bakersfield, CA 93301.

e

On November 29, 2021, I served the foregoing document(s) entitled:

DECLARATION OF ROBERT H. BRUMFIELD, ITII RE OPPOSITION TO THE
WATERMASTER’S MOTION FOR MONETARY, DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST TAPIA PARTIES; REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL

NOTICE

by placing _ the original, X a true copy thereof on all interested
parties.

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

I posted the document(s) listed above to the Santa Clara Superior Court Website @
www.scefiling.org and Glotrans website in the action of the Antelope Valley
Groundwater Cases.

(State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the above is true and correct.

Executed on November 29, 2021, at Bakersfield, California.

(.~ SERENA BRAVO




